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Date: 12/16/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON
Time: 09:12 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2002-01808-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Gail M. Heffner vs. Raymond J. Sekula

Mortgage Foreclosures

Date Judge

11/19/2002 Filing: Civil Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, Paid by: DuBois, Jeffrey S. No Judge
(attorney for Heffner, Gail M.} Receipt number: 1851614 Dated:
11/19/2002 Amount; $85.00 (Check) 3 cert. to atty.

01/20/2003 Sheriff Returns: Now Jan. 20, 2003 After Diligent Search | return complaint No Judge
"Not Found" Post Office believed moved left nc forwarding address.

03/13/2003 Answer To Plaintiff's Complaint In Mortgage Foreclosure. filed by No Judge
s/Benjamin S. Blakley, IIl, Esquire Verification s/Raymond J. Sekula

X
X
X
3 cc Atty Blakley %
O

03/17/2003 Certificate of Service, Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint in Mortgage No Judge
Foreclosure upon JEFFREY S. DuBOIS, ESQ.  s/Benjamin S. Blakley, I,
Esquire nocc

05/08/2003 Plaintiff's Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings. filed by s/Jeffrey S. No Judge

DuBois, Esqurire Certificate of Service 2 cc to Atty
09/08/2003 ORDER, NOW, this 5th day of September, 2003, re: Motion for Judgment John K. Reilly Jr.

on the Pleadings filed on behalfof Plaintiff. Motion be and is hereby
granted on all issues except those of counsel fees and interest claimed by
Plaintiff. Each party shall have 20 days from this date to supplement their
brief on these issues and each party shall have 10 days to respond to briefs
filed by opposing counsel. by the Court, s/UKR,JR,P.J. 1 cc Atty

DuBois, Blakley

10/03/2003 OPINION and ORDER: NOW, this Oct. 2, 2003 following argument and John K. Reilly Jr A/
briefs into Plaintiff's Motion for Judgment of the Pleadings with regards to ’
counsel fees and interest, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Motion be
and is hereby granted and Summary Judgment entered in favor of the
Plaintiff and against the Defendant in accordance with the foregoing /s
Cpinion. s/JKR. 1 CC to Atty. DuBois 1 CC to Atty. Blakley, 1 CC to Atty.
Mikesell. \)(

05/24/2004 Motion For Hearing. filed by, s/Benjamin S. Blakley, Ill, Esquire John K. Reilly Jr.
Verification s/Benjamin S. Blakley, Ill, Esquire 1 cc Atty Blakley

Certificate of Service, Defendant's Motion for Hearing upon: Jeffrey S. John K. Reilly Jr. \)ﬁ .
DuBois, Esquire. s/Benjamin S. Blakley, lil, Esquire. 1 cc Atty Blakley X

05/27/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 27th day of May, 2004, re; Hearing on the issue John K. Reilly Jr.
of Attorney's Fees is hereby scheduled for the 21st day of June, 2004, at
9:00 a.m., in Courtrcom No. 1. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J. 2cc to Atty

06/07/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 7th day of June, 2004, re; Argument on Attorney Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Blakley's Motion For Hearing Regarding attorneys fees has been
RESCHEDULED from June 21m, 2004 to Monday, July 12, 2004 at 9:.00
a.m., in Courtroom No. 1. by the Court, s/FJAP.J. 2cc & Service
Memo to Atty Blakley

07/12/2004 Order, NOW, this 12th day of July, 2004, hearing on Defendant's Motion for Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Heanng on Attorney's fees (See Original for details). BY THE COURT:
/s/Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J. Two CC Attorneys Blakley, DuBois

07/19/12004 Motion for Recpnsideration, filed by s/Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esq. Two CC Fredric Joseph Ammerman

NOW, this 20th day of July, 2004, RE: Hearing scheduled for Aug. 30,
2004.

07/28/2004 Certificate of Service, filed 2 cert. to Atty. DuBois Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Served copy of Order on Motion for Reconsideration on Atty. Blakley.

Attorney DuBois
07/20/2004 ORDER, filed. 2 cert. to Atty. DuBois Fredric Joseph Ammerman
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Piff's Motion for Reconsideration in the above captioned matter has been
scheduled for Dec. 20, 2004 at 2 PM. S/JFA 1 CC to Attys. Blakley and
Dubois

10/20/2004 AND NOW, this 20th day of October, 2004, it is the Order of the Court that Fredric Joseph Ammerman \)(



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GAIL M. HEFFNER,

Plaintiff L No. NO1808Cx

Vs.
Type of Pleading:
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, :
Defendant : COMPLAINT IN
: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P. O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768

A



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff

VS. : No.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defense or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ext. 1303



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff

vs. ; No. 2002, C.D.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, GAIL M. HEFFNER, by and
through her attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, and files this
Complaint and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff, GAIL M. HEFFNER, is an adult individual residing at
77220 McCallum Blvd., Apt. 1050, Dallas, Texas, 75252.

2. Defendant, RAYMOND J. SEKULA, is an adult residing at R.D.
#3, Box 142, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

3. On or about June 1, 1997, Plaintiff and Defendant entered
into an Agreement of Sale for the purchase of premises hereinafter
described, a true and correct copy of said Agreement of Sale is
attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "A".

4. The premises in question contains 3 parcels of land situated
in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and are more fully
described on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

5. On or about June 25, 1997, Plaintiff and Defendant entered

into and executed a Purchase Money Mortgage on the premises in



question set forth above, with the mortgage being recorded on
November 26, 1997, in the Recorder of Deeds Office of Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Vol. 1890, p. 404. A true and
correct copy of the Purchase Money Mortgage is attached hereto,
made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "C".

6. The parties also entered into a Mortgage Note, dated
September 8, 1997, which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and
marked Exhibit "D".

7. Said mortgage has not been assigned.

8. Said mortgage is in default because the monthly payments
due are overdue and in default for a period in excess of thirty (30)
days, as well as the fact the first lump sum payment is delinquent for a
period in excess of thirty (30) days.

9. By the terms of the mortgage, note and the agreement, the
whole unpaid balance is immediately due and payable.

10. The unpaid balance of the indebtedness due Plaintiff under
the terms of said mortgage, note and the agreement of sale are as

follows:

Principal of First Lump
Sum Pymt. $50,000.00

Unpaid monthly payments $ 5,150.00

Interest (6%) $12,278.51
and charges
Attorneys fees (5%) $ 3.371.43

Total due $70,799.94



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in the amount of
Seventy Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-nine and 94/100
($70,799.94), plus interest thereon at a per diem rate of $11.088 on
the unpaid principal balance from October 31, 2002, and any escrows,
late fees and costs, and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged

property against the Defendant, RAYMOND J. SEKULA.

Respectfully submitted,
HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, by:

I 1IN

Jeffrey S. DuBois
Attorney for Plaintiff



YERIFICATION

I, GAIL M. HEFFNER, verify that the statements in the
foregoing COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false averments, I

may be subject to criminal penalties.

i S Aot

Gail M. Heffner 7/
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AGREEMENT OF SALE

THIS AGREEMENT, madc the first day of June, 1997, by and betwcen
GAIL M. HEFFNER, widow, of Sandy Township, Clearficld County, Pennsylvania,
hercinafier referred to as “SELLER”

AND
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, of Sandy Township,Clearficld County, Pennsylvania
hercinafter referred to as “PURCHASER.”
"WITNESSETH:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, conditions and
provisions contained herein, intending to be lcgally bound hereby, the parties hereto agrec
as follows:

1. Sellcr, for the consideration hereinaller mentioned, hercby agrees to sell
and convey to Purchaser, who hereby agrees to purchasc, ALL those three cerlain parcels
of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearficld County, Pennsylvania, particularly bounded
and described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

Togcther with all and singular the easements and appurtenances whatsocver

thereunto appertaining.

EXHIBIT "A"
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2. In consideration of the covenants and agreemcnts herein contained, Seller
covenants and agrees to sell and convey unto Purchaser, his heirs, successors and assigns,
the premises hercinbefore described for the sum of One Hundred Sixty Thousand
($160,000.00) Dollars 1o be paid as follows:

(a)  Three thousand ($3,000.00) Dollars, as a down paymen, payablc at

closing.

(b)  Sixty (60) payments of Nine Hundred Fifty ($950.00) Dollars cach,

commencing June 1, 1997, and concluding May 1, 2002.
(c)  Fifty thousand ($50,000.00) Dollars, on or before June 1, 2002.
(d) The final payment for the balance of the purchase price Fifty Thousand
($50,000.00) Dollars shall be duc and payablc January 1, 2003.

(e) The aforesaid payments shall be cvidenced by a Note and Mortgage

sceuring the subjcct real property.

3. In addition to aforesaid real property, Seller agrees o convey to Purchascr,
all of Scller’s furniture contained within the aloresaid real property for a price of Two

thousand ($2,000.00) Dollars.

4. 'The premiscs are to be conveyed fiee and clear of all liens, encumbrances
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and easements and other objcctions to the titlc, excepling any easements or restrictions of
record and duly recorded covenants running with the land, if any. Ilowevecr, if there arc any
easements, restrictions or covenants so recorded which, in the opinion of Purchaser would
causc him {o be unablc to make the intended use of said premises, Purchascr shall have the
option of receiving in full thc down payment provided for hercin and to declarc this
Agreement null and void. In the event said premises are not clear of all said encumbrances,
Purchaser shall have the option of taking such title as Seller can give with deductiops from
the total purchasc pricc in the amounts necessary to satisfy and release all chcumbrances,
casements, and othcr objcctions to the title, including unpaid real estatc taxcs or
alternatively, Purchascr shall be entitled 1o a retorn of the down payment and (o declarc this
Agreement null and void, at Purchaser's option.

5. All real estate transfer taxes shall be sharcd cqually by Seller and the
Purchasers at the time of closing and all city, county, and school real estate taxes shall be
prorated on a fiscal year basis at the time of closing and delivery of deed. A settlement fee
of $150.00 shall be sharcd equally between the Seller and Purchaser.

6. The title 1o said real cstatc is to bc good and marketable and such as will
be insurcd by any reputable title company at regular rates or certified by Attorncy for

Purchaser.
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7. Scllcr agrees to preparc at her expense for and to execute and dcliver to
Purchaser at closing a good and sufficient decd containing the usual covenants of Special

Warranty.

8. The risk of loss of damagc to said property shall remain with Seller until
the delivery of possession to Purchaser.

9. Closing shall take place on or before June 30, 1997 unless otherwisc
extended by the parties hereto.

10. Purchaser agrees that subsequent to the cloging of the within transaction,
Seller shal! be permitted to lease an apartment which Seller presently occupics within the
aforesaid real property for a perind of sixty (60) months, commencing upon the closing of
the salc of the subject property, and for a monthly rental of Three Hundred Fifly ($350.00)
Dollars per month, said sum to be creditcd toward that amount due and owing by Purchaser
to Seller arising out of the mortgage obligation hercinbefore set forth in paragraph two of
this agrcement. At the conclusion of the sixty (60) month rental term, Scller shall have the
option of cntering into a new Lease Agreement with Purchaser for the rental of the subject
apartment with the term and the rental amount to be negotiated by the partics at that time.

11. Purchaser agrees (o construct a one stall garage to be used by Scller during

the term of her tenancy in the subject premises for no additiona) rental charge, said garage
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to be constructed within one (1) year of the closing of the sale of the subjcct premises.

12. All rental payments arising from the rental of the remaining apartments
contained within the subject premises shall be pro-rated to the date of closing and all
sceurity deposits held by Scllcr shall be transferred 1o Purchaser at the time of closing with
Purchaser
to hold Seller hanmless from any further obligation upon said security depesits. Further, the
partics shall enter into an agreement for the assignment of any leases for the apartments
contained within the subject premises, said agreement to be exccuted by the partics prior to
the closing of this transaction.

13. Purchaser acknowledges that he has rcccived the Seller’s Property
Disclosure Statement. Purchaser is rclying on Scller’s representations made therein as to
the condition of the real estate.

14. Seller makes the following rcpresentations in accordance with the
Residential 1.cad-Bascd Paint Hazard Reduction Act:

(a) Seller has no knowledge concerning the presence of lead-based paint
and/or Icad-bascd paint hazards in or about the property.

(b) Scllcr has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or Icad

bascd paint hazards in or about thc property.
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(¢) Purchaser has read the pamphlet “Protect Your Family From Lead in Your

llome” and has read the following lead warning statements:

Lvery Purchaser of any interest in residential real property on which
a dwelling was built prior to 1978 is notificd that such property may
present exposure to lead from Icad-based paint that may place young
children at risk of developing lead poisoning, Lead poisoning in
young children may produce permanent neurological damage,
including learning disabilities, rcduced intelligent quotient, be-
havioral problems, and impaircd memory. l.cad poisoning also
poses a particular risk to pregnant woman. The Seller of any interest
in residential real property is required to provide the Purchaser with
any information on lead-based paint hazards from risk assessments
or inspections in the Scller’s posscssion and notily the Purchaser
any known lcad-based paint hazard. A risk assessment or inspection
for possiblc Icad-based paint hazards is recommend prior to purchase.

15. Purchaser hereby understands and acknowledges that before Purchaser is
obligated o buy a residential dwelling built before 1978, Purchaser has a thirty (30) day
petiod (unless Purchaser and Seller agree in writing to a different period of time) to conducl
a risk assessment or inspection of the property for the presence of lcad-based paint and/or
lead-based paint hazards or other associaled hazards i.c. asbestos, underground storage
tanks, ctc.

16. In the event Purchascr determines at any time prior to Settlement that the
Property contains hazardous waste or other materials (collcctively “ITazardous Matcrials™)

which could have a detrimental effect on the physical environment of the Property and
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notifies Scller of such condition within thirly (30) days after such determination, Scllcr shall
have {he option at her solc cost and expense 10 either cause 1o be removed or cleaned (to the
satisfaction of all appropriate governmental authoritics and the reasonablc satisfaction of
Purchascr) all such Hazardous Materials or other matcrial (whether required by statute or

othcrwise), or 1o decline to do so in her sole discrction, in which event Purchaser shall have

the option, along with the Purchaser’s other rights containcd clsewhere in this Agreement,
to terminate this Agreement. Seller has not had any test whatsoever made with respect to
the possible existence of such ITazardous Materials, but has no knowledge of the existence
of any such Hazardous Materials. Seller recognizes and agrees lhdt Purchaser may conduct
any and all tests (including but not limited to Phasc 1 and TI studies, if necessary) to discern
the environmental status of the Property.

17. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hercto, their heirs,
exccutors, administrators, successors and assigns.

18.  This Agreement shall survive closing,

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, thc parties have hercunto set their hands and

seals the day and ycar first above writlen.
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b

. - (SEAL)
GAIL M. HEFFNER, SELLER

(SEAL)
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, PURCHASER




EXHIBIT '"B"

ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land, situate, lying and being in
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to-wit:

THE FIRST THEREQF: BEING known as Sydney Fuller's Plot of
Lots in Sandy Township, called Sydney Fuller's Addition to DuBois
Borough as Lot No. 771, and bounded on the North by a twelve (12)
foot Alley; on the South by Van Tassel Avenue; on the East by Lot No.
772 of the same Plot of Lots; on the West by a sixteen (16) foot Alley;
and being fifty (50) feet wide on the North Side of Van Tassel Avenue
by one hundred and fifty (150) feet deep to said twelve (12) foot Alley
and fifty (50) feet wide on said Alley. HAVING thereon erected a two-
car frame garage.

THE SECOND THEREQF: KNOWN as Lot No. 772 on the Plot of
Sydney Fuller's Addition to DuBois; said lot or piece of land being fifty
(50) feet wide on Van Tassel Avenue by one hundred fifty (150) feet
deep to a twelve (12) foot alley and being fifty (50) feet wide on said
Alley. Being one town lot fifty (50) feet by one hundred (150) feet in
size being bounded and described as follows, to wit: On the North by a
twelve (12) foot Alley; on the South by Van Tassel Avenue; on the East
by Lot No. 773; and on the West by Lot No. 771. Having thereon
erected a two story frame duplex dwelling house. Said Van Tassel
Avenue being known generally as Maple Avenue.

Said premises are conveyed subject to a Right of Way Agreement
between George E. Gifford and Ann Gifford, his wife, and United
Natural Gas Company dated December 2, 1955, and recorded at
Clearfield in Miscellaneous Book 100, page 255. Said premises are
also conveyed subject to the same restrictions appearing in the
conveyances to the predecessors in title of the former Grantors.

THE THIRD THEREOF: BEING known in Sydney Fuller's plot of
lots in Sandy Township called Sydney Fuller's Addition to DuBois
Borough as the Western one-half of Lot No. 773, and bounded on the
North by a twelve (12) foot alley; on the South by Maple Avenue
formerly Van Tassel Avenue; on the West by Lot No. 772 in said
addition; and on the East by the remaining Eastern one-half of said Lot
No. 773. BEING 25 feet wide on the North side of Maple Avenue by
150 feet deep to said twelve (12) foot alley and 25 feet wide on said
Alley.



Said premises are conveyed subject to a Right of Way Agreement
between George E. Gifford and Ann Gifford, his wife, and United
Natural Gas Company dated December 2, 1955, and recorded at
Clearfield in Miscellaneous Book 100, page 255. Said premises are
also conveyed subject to the same restrictions appearing in the
conveyances to the predecessors in title of the former Grantors.

BEING the same premises, the title to which became vested in
Raymond J. Sekula, by deed dated June 25, 1997, and recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in
Deed Book Vol. 1890, p. 399.
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TE1S PURCHASE MONEY MORTGAGE,

MADE this 25th day of Jure, in cthe year of our Lozrd one

thousand nine hundrecd ninety seven (1997),

BETWEEN

RAVYOND J. SEXULA, an individual, witk his principal place
of residence'at R D # 3, Box 142, Du Bois, Clearfieid Councy,
Peansylvania 1§801, hexeinafter referred to as the Mortgagor,

AND

GAIL M. ERFFNRR, widow, of R D # 3, Du Bois, Clearfiele
County, Pennsylvania, herxeinafrer referved to as the Moxtgagee.

WHEREAS, tke Morc&agor, in and by ics certain obligation, ox
writing obligatoxy, duly executed and bearing even date herewith,
gtands bound urto the Mortgagee inhche sum of Ome hundred fifry-
seven thousand ($157,000.00) Dollars.

" . ROW THIS INDENTORE WITNESSETE, that the Moxtgagor, as well for
and in consideration of the aforesaid debt or sum of One hundred
fifry-seven thousand ($157,000.00) Dollars, and for the better
securing the payment thereof unto the Morrgagee, her successors ard
assigns, in discharge of the said obligation above recited, &s for
and in consideration of the furthex sum of one dollar in specie,
well and truly paid to the Mortgagor, by the Mortgagee, at and
before the ensraling and delivexy nexeof, the receipt of which one
dollar . is herehy aciknowledged, has granted, bargained. sold,

zeleased and confirmed, and by cthese presents does grant, bargain,

EXHIBIT "C"
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gell, velease and confirm unto the Mortgagee, her puccessors and
assiqns,

ALY TROSE TEREE CERTAIN PISCES OR PARCELS OF LAND., SITUATE,
LYING AND BEING IN SANDY TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BOUNDED AND DESCRIDED AS FOLLOWS TO WIT:

: BEIEG Xnown in Sydney Fuller's Plot of Lots
in Sandy Township, called Sydney Fuller's Addition to Du Bois
Borough as Lot No. 771, and bounded on the North by a twelve (12)
foot Alley; on the South by Van Tassel Avenue; on the East by Lot
No. 772 of the same Plot of Lots; on the West by a sixteen (16)
foot Alley; and being fifty (50) feer wide on the North side of van
Tasgel Avenpue by one huadred and fifry (150) feet deep to said
tvelve (12) foot Alley and fifty (S0) feet wide on said Alley.
HAVING thereon erxected a two-car frame garage,

EQF: XNOWN as Lot No. 772 on the Plot of-

IHE_SECOND THEREQF
Sydrey Fuller's Addicion to Du Bois; said lot or piece of land
being fifry (50) feer wide on Van Tassel Avenue by ore hundred

fifry (150) feec deep to & twelve (12) foot alley-and being fifty -

{50) feet wide on said Alley. Being one town lot fifty (50) feet
by one hundred (150) feet in size being bounded aad described as
follovs to wit: On the North by a twelve (12) foot Alley; oa the
South by Van Tassel Avenve; on the Eagt by Lot No. 773: and on the
West by Lot No. 771. Having thereon erected a two story Irame
duplex dwelling house. Said van Tassel Avenue being know
generally kxnown as Maple Avenue. .

Said premigses are conveyed subject to a Right of Way Agreement
"between George E. Gifford and Ann Gifford his wite, and United
Watural Gas Company dated December 2; 1955, and recoxded at
Clearfield in Miscellaneous Book 100 page 2S5. Said premises are
also conveyed subject to the same restrictions appearing in the
conveyances to the predecesggors in ritle of the former Grantoxs.

THER_THIRD JEEREOF: BRING known in Sydney Puller's plot of
lots in Sandy Township called Sydney Fuller's Addition to Du Bois
Borough as the Western one-half of Lot No. 773, and bounded on the
North by a twelve (12) foot alley; on the South by Maple Avenue
formerly Van Tassel Avenue; on the West by Lot Wo. 772 in said
addition; and on the East by the remaining Eastem one-balf of said
Lot ¥o. 773. BBING 25 feet wide on the North side of Maple Avemue
by 150 feer deep to gaid twelve (12) foot alley and 25 feet wide on
said Alley. ) .
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Said premises are comveyed subject to a Right of Way Agrecment
between George EB. Giffoxd and Ann Gifford his wife, Bed Unizad
Nacura) Gas Company dated Decembex 2, 1955, and recoxded at
Clearfield in Miscellanecus Book 100 page 255. Said premises are
also coanveyed subject to the same restrictions appearing in the
conveyances tO the predecessors in title of the former Grantors.

RPN

BEING tke sare premises which became vested in the Mortgagor

herein by deed of Gail M. Heffner, dated June 25, 1997 and not yet

i recorded but intended to be prior to the recoxding of cthis
: mortgage.

TOGETHER with 3all and singular the building, imorovements,
L woods, ways, rights, libexzties, privileges, hereditaments and

. 3ppurtenarces to the same belonging, or in anywise appertainiag.,

and the revexsion and revessiors, remainder and remainders, rents,

issues ard yprofits chereof. TO EHAVE AND TO HOLD the said

hereditaments and premiges above granted, or intended so to be,

with the appurtenances, unto the Moxtgagee, her successors and

i . e ©  assigas forevex.

. AVD it is further uncerstood and agreed, that the Mortgagor,
his successors and assigns, will pay all taxes, municipal
o . ' - assessments and chaxges from time to time assessed against or upon
i ) said mortgaged premises forthwith whea the same become due aad

payable, and will keep the buildings erected upon the said premises

'_msured. by some good and reliable fire ipsurance company or

companies licensed to transact business in the Commonwealth of

X

Pennsylvania, in the amount of at least One hundred fifty-seven

L R R RV T e S PP )

thousand ($157,000.00) Dollaxs, and shall take no insurance upon

-
o ——————
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said puildings not marked for the benefit of cpe Morrgagee, and the
policy ox palicies, with a proper Mortgagee or loss payable clause
accached, shall be delivered to and-held by the Mortgagee, her
successors or assigns, as collateral security for the payment of

nomeys secured hereby, and in case Mortgagor, his successoxs or
assigng, shall neglect to procure such ingurance, or shall neglece
to pay said taxes, municipal assessments ang charges forthwith when

the same become due and Payable, the Mortgagee hexr succes=oxs oy

assigns, may take out such policy or policies in theix OWnR names,

ax:d may pay such taxes, mmicipal assessmenzs and charges, ang the
pxenuum or premiums pzid thevefor, and the sum or sums paid Cor
guch taxes, munieipal agsessments aod charges as aforesaid, shall
bear iaterest from the crime of payDent, and be added to and
collected as part of the gaid principal sum and in the Sape’ marmer,

And it is further agreed and understood that in case default
be made 3t any time im the payment of che principal debt oT -any
ingeallment of principal dedt or _interesr..' Or any part thezeof, or
of any taxes, municipal assessments, charges or premiums of
insurance aforesaid, for thizty (30} days after the same £alls due
as afo:esaid the vhole ,Of the said debt and interest and additions
thereto as atoresa.id shall, at .the option of the mrt.gagee, her
SUCCesSOTS or aassigng, become due and payable forthwith; ang

thereupon an actica of Mortgagee foreclosure as now provided by

g

R N
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Pennsylvania Procedural Rules 1141 to 1148, faclusive, or other

appropriate procecedings, now or hereafrer prescribed by law, may

" forzhwith be commenced and prosecuted to judgment, execution and i
sale, for the collection of the whole amoun: of the said debe and
interest remaining unpaid, tegether with all premiums of insurance,

and all' taxes, municipal assessments and charges, and all fees,

i

cmnission of five pcr cent, of the unpaid principal and interesc.

' . . costs and expeases of . such proceedings, including attormey's .
And all errors in said DpIoceedings, together with all stay of or

o . s

exemption from execution, or extension of :imé oZ payment which may
be given by a'xiy Act o.r Accs 6! A'ssembly aow in force, ox which may
be eracted hereafter, are hereby forever waived and released. .
| PROVIDED. ALWAYS,  NEVERTEELESS, that if the Mortgager, his
successors or assigns, do.es ;;ay, or cause to be paid unto the saiq

Morrgagee, her successors or assigns, the aforesaid debt or sum of

g s

One hundred fifty-seven thousand ($157,000.00) Dollars, on the day

'_ and time hereinbefore mentioned and appointed ' for the payment

thereof, togerher with lawful interest for the same and the

premitms of insurance aforesaid, taxes, municipal assessmenrs and

e

charges, in like money, in the way and manner hereinbefore

. specified tﬁerefor, without any fraud or further delay, and without'

" .
]
, .
{ . .
i ' any deduction, defalcation or abatement to be made, for or in N
N ' . . . :
i i respect of any taxes, charges or assessments whatscever, that then, ) ;
! ¥ o
; i -5~ - o
\ ' . ! |
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and from Chencefor:h: a§ vell thig preseat Indenture. and the .
estate hereby granted, as the said cbligation above recived, shall
cea.se, detexmine and becewe adsalutely null and void to au intents
and purposes, anyching hereinbefore concained to the contrary
r.heteot in anywise norwithstarding.

All communications and noticeg under :his documenc
deemed to be received on the date sent and shan be sent to the
following addresses;

TO MORTGAGEE:

TO MORTGAGOR :

RD # 3, Du Rois, PA 15801
R D # 3, Box 142, Du Bois, PA 15801
until a party notifies the other J.n w:iciné of a ditferenc addzess-

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, the gaid Mortgagaor get hig hami and seal

Q@\% -

the day ard year- first. written above.

OPHantn . @mgp

- S

Al -

shall be.
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COMMONWEALTH CF PENNSYLVANIA
COLNTY OF CLEARPIRLD

on this, the 3o day ofdepmwinlg97, before me, a3 Notery
Public, the undersigned officer, personally zppeared RAVOND J.
SEIULA. personally known to me (or satisfactorily p.;avq::) =0 be the
person whose name is subscribed¢ to the within instmument and

acknowledged that he executed the same for the pusposes tiereiz

contained.

IN WITNZSS WEERZOF, L hereunto set my hand and official seal,

A GGG Saties AL U, 1100 8

I do herxeby certify thart the precise resicdence and conmplece
post office aadress of the within named Mortgagee :s

R D # 3, Du Bois, Peansylvani

e, CSRTIFICATE OF RESIDENCR OF YCRIGAGSE

58.

Csnteme & Ditn

Notary Pubiic (r

s

Attomned Zoxr Mortgage

-7-
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
2 S5S.
COUNTY OF CLRARFIELD :

‘ Recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for
.?!' said County an the day of . 1996, in Mortgage
'_! Book Volume , page .

' Witness wmy hand and =zeal of gaig office .the day and year

‘ aforesaid. ' .
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MORTGAGE NOTE

$157,000.00 DATED: September 8, 1997

Du Bois, Pennsylvania

FOR value received and intending to be legally bound, RAYMOND
J. SERULA, an Individual ("Maker"), with his principal place of
residence being at R D # 3, Box 142, Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801,
promise to pay to the order of GAIL M. HEFFNER (hereinafter called
"payee"), at R D # 3, Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801, or such other
place as Payees may designate in writing, the principal sum of One
hundred fifty-seven thousand Dollars ($157,000.00) lawful money of
the United States of America, together without interest on the
outstanding principal balance thereof.

This Note shall be payéble in the following manner:

(a) Sixty (60) equal monthly payments of Nine hundred fifty
($950.00) each, commencing June 1, 1997 and on the first day of
each and every month thereafter until May 1, 2002.

(b) The balance of One hundred ihousand ($100,000.00) Dollars,
shall be payable as follows: Fifty thousand ($50,000.00) Dollars on
or before June 1, 2002, with the remaining Fifty thousand
($50,000.00) Dollars, to be payable on January 1, 2003.

Maker shall have the option to prepay the loan any time
without penalty upon sixty (60) days written notice to Payees.

This Note is secured by and entitled to all the benefits of

(i) a Mortgage (the "Mortgage") of even date herewith from Maker

EXHIBIT "D"
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for the benefit of Payee, secured upon certain land located in the
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as more fully
described in said Mortgage, and which Mortgage is intended to be
recorded forthwith in the Office for the Recording of Deeds in and
for said County.

In the event any payment of interest and/or principal is made
after the due date thereof, Maker shall pay to Payee a "late
charge" of .05 cents for each dollar so overdue. Moreover, if any
default be made in the payment of any amount of principal or
interest on the date on which it shall fall due and such default
shall continue for thirty (30) days, then in such event the entire
unpaid balance of said principal sum together with interest accrued
thereon shall at the option of Payee and without notice to Maker
become immediately due and payable; and in such case Payee may also
recover all costs of suit and other expenses in connection
therewith, including.a reasonable attorney's fee for collection.

Payee shall not by any act of omission or commission be deemed
to have waived any of its rights or remedies hereunder unless such
walver be in writing and signed by Payee, and then only to the
extent specifically set forth therein; a waiver on one event shall
not be construed as a waiver of such right or remedy on a
subsequent event.

If any provision hereof is found by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be prohibited or unenforceable, it shall be

-2-
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ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or
unenforceability, and such prohibition or unenforceability shall
not invalidate the balance of such provision to the extent it is
not prohibited or unenforceable, nor invalidate the other
provisions hereof, all of which shall be construed in favor of
Payee in order to effect the provisions of the Note.

The words "Payee" and "Maker" whenever occurring herein shall
be deemed and cénstrued to include the respective successors and
assigns of Payee and Maker. This instrument shall be construed
according to and governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania.

This obligation shall bind the undersigned and the
undersigned's successors, executors, administrators and assigns,
and the benefits hereof shall inure to the Payee hereof, her
heirs and assigns. If this Note is executed by more than one

person, the undertakings and liability of each shall be joint and

several.

All communications and notices under this document shall be
deemed to be received on the date sent and shall be sent to the
following addresses:

TO PAYEE: RD# 3, Du Bois, .PA 15801

TO MAKER: R D # 3, Box 142, Du Bols, PA 15801
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M

until a party notifies the other in writing of a different address. -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Maker has duly executed this Note the day

and year first above mentioned. Q !

Raymond) J.
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13393

HEFFNER, GAIL M. 02-1808-CD
VS.
SEKULA, RAYMOND J.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JANUARY 20, 2003 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I RETURN
THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND'" AS TO
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, DEFENDANT. ACCORDING TO POST OFFICE MOVED,
LEFT NO FORWARDING.

Return Costs
Cost Description
39.07 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

K SHA \'lUf ;j ;%L W
Prothonotary Chester A. Hawkins

My Commission Expires )
1st Monday in Jan. 2006 Sheriff

Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA
FILED

olot)  BF
A5 I 202003

Willigm A. Shaw
Prethonetary

Page | of |



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GAIL M. HEFFNER,

Plaintiff . No. DI-ISTE-CN

Vs.
Type of Pleading:
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, :
Defendant : COMPLAINT IN
: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P. O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768

TR A eped
TR AN 4

Attest.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff

VS. : No.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defense or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ext. 1303



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff

vs. , No. . 2002, C.D.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORE SURE

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, GAIL M. HEFFNER, by and
through her attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, and files this
Complaint and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff, GAIL M. HEFFNER, is an adult individual residing at
77220 McCallum Blvd., Apt. 1050, Dallas, Texas, 75252.

2. Defendant, RAYMOND J. SEKULA, is an adult residing at R.D.
#3, Box 142, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

3. On or about June 1, 1997, Plaintiff and Defendant entered
into an Agreement of Sale for the purchase of premises hereinafter
described, a true and correct copy of said Agreement of Sale is
attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "A",

4. The premises in question contains 3 parcels of land situated
in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and are more fully
described on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

5. On or about June 25, 1997, Plaintiff and Defendant entered

into and executed a Purchase Money Mortgage on the premises in



question set forth above, with the mortgage being recorded on
November 26, 1997, in the Recorder of Deeds Office of Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Vol. 1890, p. 404. A true and
correct copy of the Purchase Money Mortgage is attached hereto,
made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "C".

6. The parties also entered into a Mortgage Note, dated
September 8, 1997, which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and
marked Exhibit "D".

7. Said mortgage has not been assigned.

8. Said mortgage is in default because the monthly payments
due are overdue and in default for a period in excess of thirty (30)
days, as well as the fact the first lump sum payment is delinquent for a
period in excess of thirty (30) days.

9. By the terms of the mortgage, note and the agreement, the
whole unpaid balance is immediately due and payable.

10. The unpaid balance of the indebtedness due Plaintiff under
the terms of said mortgage, note and the agreement of sale are as
follows:

Principal of First Lump
Sum Pymt. $50,000.00

Unpaid monthly payments $ 5,150.00

Interest (6%) $12,278.51
and charges
Attorneys fees (5%) $ 3.371.43

Total due $70,799.94



prd

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in the amount of
Seventy Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-nine and 94/100
($70,799.94), plus interest thereon at a per diem rate of $11.088 on
the unpaid principal balance from October 31, 2002, and any escrows,
late fees and costs, and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged

property against the Defendant, RAYMOND J. SEKULA.

Respectfully submitted,
HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, by:

T

deffrey S. DuBois
Attorney for Plaintiff



YERIFICATION

I, GAIL M. HEFFNER, verify that the statements in the
foregoing COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best 9£ my
knowledge, information and belief. |

This statement and verification is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false averments, I

may be subject to criminal penalties.

j@/%%féw

Gail M. Heffner
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AGREEMENT OF SALE

THIS AGREEMENT, made the first day of June, 1997, by and betwcen
GAIL M. HEFFNER, widow, of Sandy Township, Clcarfield County, Pennsylvania,
" hercinafier referred to as “SELLER”
AND
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, of Sandy Township,Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
hercinafter referred to as “PURCHASER.” |
'WITNESSETH:

- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, conditions and
provisions contained herein, intending to be lcgally bound hereby, the parties hereto agrec
as follows:

| 1. Sellcr, for the consideration hereinaller mentioned, hercby agrees to sell
and convey to Purchaser, who hereby agrees to purchasc, ALL those three certain parcels
ofland situate in Sandy Township, Clearficld County, Pennsylvania, particularly bounded
and described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

Togcther with all and singular the easements and appurtenances whatsocver !

thereunto appertaining.

- EXHIBIT "A"
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2. In consideration of the covenants and agreements herein contained, Seller
covenants and agrecs to sell and convey unto Purchaser, his heirs, successors and assigns,
the premises hercinbefore described for the sum of One Hundred Sixty Thousand
(5160,000.00) Dallars to be paid as follows:

(a)  Three thousand ($3,000.00) Dollars, as a down payment, payablc at

closing.

(h)  Sixty (60) payments of Nine Hundred Fifty (3950.00) Dollars cach,

commencing June 1, 1997, and concluding May 1, 2002.
(¢)  Fifty thousand (850,000.00) Dollars, on or before June 1, 2002.
(d) The final payment for the balancc of the purchase price Fifty Thousand
($50,000.00) Dollars shall be duc and payablc January 1, 2003,

() The aforesaid payments shall be evidenced by a Note and Mottgage

sceuring the subjcct real property.

3. Tn addition to aforesaid real property, Seller agrees {o convey to Purchascr,
all of Scller’s furniture contained within the aloresaid real property for a pricc of Two
thousand ($2,000.00) Dollars.

4. The premiscs are to be conveyed fiee and clear of all liens, encumbrancces
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and easements and other objcctions .to the titlc, cxcepting any easements or restrictions of
record and duly recorded covenants running with the land, if any. ITowever, if there atc any
easements, restrictions or covenants so recorded which, in the opinion of Purchaser would
causc him {o be unablc to make the intended use of said premises, Purchascr shall have the
option of receiving in full thc down payment provided for hercin and to declarc this
Agreement null and void. Tn the event said premises are not clear of all said encumbrances,
Purchaser shall have the option of taking such title as Seller can give with deducﬁoys from
the total purchase pricc in the amounts necessary to satisfy and release all encumbrances,
ecasements, and other objcctions to the title, including unpaid real estatc taxcs or
alternatively, Purchascr shall be entitled to a return of the down payment and to declarc this
Agreement null and void, at Purchaser's option.

5. All real estate transfer taxes shall be shared cqually by Seller and tho
Purchasers at the time of closing and all city, county, and school real estate taxes shall be
proratcd on a fiscal year basis at the time of closing and delivery of decd. A settlement fee
of $150.00 shall be shared equally between the Seller and Purchaser.

6. The title to said real cstatc is to be good and marketable and such as will
be insurcd by any rcputable title company at regular rates or certified by Attorncy for

Purchaser.
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7. Scllcr agrees to preparc at her expense for and to execute and dcliver to

Purchaser at closing a good and sufficient decd containing the usual covenants of Special

Warranty.

8. The risk of loss of damagc to said property shall remain with Seller until

the delivery of possession to Purchaser.

9. Closing shall take place on or before June 30, 1997 unless otherwisc
extended by the parties hereto.

10. Purchaser agrees that subsequent to the closing of the within transaction,
Seller shall be permitted to lease an apartment which Seller presently occupics within the
aloresaid real property for a period of sixty (60) months, commencing upon the closing of
the sale of the subject property, and for a monthly rental of Three Hundred Fifly ($350.00)
Dollars per month, said sum to be creditcd toward that amount due and owing by Purchaser
to Seller arising out of the mortgage obligation hereinbefore set forth in paragraph two of
this agrcement. At the conclusion of the sixty (60) month rental term, Scller shall have the
option of cntering into a new Lease Agreement with Purchaser for the rental of the subject
apartment with the term and the rental amount to be negotiated by the partics at that time.

11. Purchaser agrees (o construct a one stall garage to be used by Seller during

the term of her tenancy in the subject premises for no additional rental charge, said garage
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to be constructed within one (1) year of the closing of the sale of the subjcct premises.

12. All rental payments arising from the rental of the remaining apartments
contained within the subject premises shall be pro-rated to the date of closing and all
sceurity deposits held by Scller shall be transforred to Purchaser at the time of closing with
Purchaser
to hold Seller harmless from any further obligation upon said security deposits. Further, the
partics shall enter into an agreement for the assignment of any leases for the apartments
contained within the subjcct premises, said agreement to be executed by the partics prior {0
the closing of this transaction.

13. Purchaser acknowledges that he has rcceived the Seller’s Property
Disclosure Statement. Purchaser is rclying on Scller’s representations made therein as to
the condition of the real estate.

14. Seller makes the following rcpresentations in accordance with the
Residential 1.cad-Bascd Paint Hazard Rcduc;ion Act:

(a) Seller has no knowledge concerning the presence of lead-based paint -
and/or Icad-bascd paint hazards in or about the property.

(b) Scller has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or Icad

bascd paint hazards in or about the property.
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(¢) Purchaser has read the pamphlet “Protect Your Family From Lead in Your

Home” and has read the following lead warning statements:

Lvery Purchaser of any interest in residential real property on which
a dwelling was built prior to 1978 is nolificd that such property may
present exposure to lead from Jcad-based paint that may place young
children at risk of developing lead poisoning, Lead poisoning in
young children may produce permanent neurological damage,
including learning disabilities, rcduced intelligent quoticnt, be-
havioral problems, and impaircd memory. lcad poisoning also
poses a particular risk to pregnant woman. ‘The Seller of any interest
in residential real property is required to provide the Purchaser with
any information on lead-based paint hazards from risk assessments
or inspections inthe Scller’s posscssion and notify the Purchaser
any known Icad-based paint hazard. A risk assessment or inspection
for possiblc Icad-based paint hazards is recommend prior to purchase.

15. Purchaser hereby understands and acknowlcdges that before Purchascr is
obligated to buy a residential dwelling built before 1978, Purchaser has a thirty (30) day
period (unlcss Purchaser and Seller agree in writing to a different period of time) to conduct
a risk assessment or inspection of the property for the presence of lead-based paint and/or
lead-based paint hazards or other associated hazards i.c. asbestos, underground storagc
tanks, ctc.

16. In the event Purchascr determines at any time prior to Scttlement that the
Property contains hazardous waste or other materials (collectively “Ilazardous Matcrials™)

which could have a detrimental effect on the physical environment of the Property and
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notifies Scller of such condition within thirty (30) days after such determination, Soller shall
have the option at her solc cost and expense 10 either cause to be removed or cleaned (to the
salisfaction of all appropriate governmental authoritics and the reasonablc satisfaction of
Purchaser) all such Hazardous Materials or other material (whether required by statute or

otherwise), or 1o decline to do so in her sole discretion, in which event Purchascr shall have

the option, along with the Purchaser’s other rights containcd clsewhere in this Agreement,
to terminate this Agrecment. Seller has not had any test whatsocever made with respect to
the possible existence of such ITazardous Materials, but has no knowledge of the existence
of any such Hazardous Materials. Seller recognizes and agrees lhaf Purchaser may conduct
any and all tests (including but not limited to Phasc  and II studies, if necessary) to discern
the environmental status of the Property.

17. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their heirs,
exceutors, administrators, successors and assign.;i.

18.  This Agreement shall survive closing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics have hercunto set their hands and

seals the day and year first above writlen.
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_  (SEAL)
GAIL M. HEFFNER, SELLI'R

| (SEAL)
RAYMOND JI. SEKULA, PURCHASER




EXHIBIT '"B"

ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land, situate, lying and being in
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to-wit:

THE FIRST THEREQFE: BEING known as Sydney Fuller's Plot of
Lots in Sandy Township, called Sydney Fuller's Addition to DuBois
Borough as Lot No. 771, and bounded on the North by a twelve (12)
foot Alley; on the South by Van Tassel Avenue; on the East by Lot No.
772 of the same Plot of Lots; on the West by a sixteen (16) foot Alley;
and being fifty (50) feet wide on the North Side of Van Tassel Avenue
by one hundred and fifty (150) feet deep to said twelve (12) foot Alley
and fifty (50) feet wide on said Alley. HAVING thereon erected a two-
car frame garage.

THE SECOND THEREQF: KNOWN as Lot No. 772 on the Plot of
Sydney Fuller's Addition to DuBois; said lot or piece of land being fifty

(50) feet wide on Van Tassel Avenue by one hundred fifty (150) feet
deep to a twelve (12) foot alley and being fifty (50) feet wide on said
Alley. Being one town lot fifty (50) feet by one hundred (150) feet in
size being bounded and described as follows, to wit: On the North by a
twelve (12) foot Alley; on the South by Van Tassel Avenue; on the East
by Lot No. 773; and on the West by Lot No. 771. Having thereon
erected a two story frame duplex dwelling house. Said Van Tassel
Avenue being known generally as Maple Avenue.

Said premises are conveyed subject to a Right of Way Agreement
between George E. Gifford and Ann Gifford, his wife, and United
Natural Gas Company dated December 2, 1955, and recorded at
Clearfield in Miscellaneous Book 100, page 255. Said premises are
also conveyed subject to the same restrictions appearing in the
conveyances to the predecessors in title of the former Grantors.

THE THIRD THEREQF: BEING known in Sydney Fuller's plot of
lots in Sandy Township called Sydney Fuller's Addition to DuBois
Borough as the Western one-half of Lot No. 773, and bounded on the
North by a twelve (12) foot alley; on the South by Maple Avenue
formerly Van Tassel Avenue; on the West by Lot No. 772 in said
addition; and on the East by the remaining Eastern one-half of said Lot
No. 773. BEING 25 feet wide on the North side of Maple Avenue by
150 feet deep to said twelve (12) foot alley and 25 feet wide on said
Alley.



Said premises are conveyed subject to a Right of Way Agreement
between George E. Gifford and Ann Gifford, his wife, and United
Natural Gas Company dated December 2, 1955, and recorded at
Clearfield in Miscellaneous Book 100, page 255. Said premises are
also conveyed subject to the same restrictions appearing in the
conveyances to the predecessors in title of the former Grantors.

BEING the same premises, the title to which became vested in
Raymond J. Sekula, by deed dated June 25, 1997, and recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in
Deed Book Vol. 1890, p. 399.
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THIS PURCHASE MONEY MORTGAGE,

JADB this 25th day of June, in the year of our Lord one -
thousand nine hundred ainety sevea (1997),

BETWEEN

RAYMOND J. SEXULA, an individua_l. witk his principal place
of residence‘'at R D # 3, Box 142, Du Bois, Qlearfieid County,
Penasylvania l§801, hexeinafter referred to as the Mortgagor,

AND

GAIL X, HBFPNRR, widow, of R D # 3, Du Bois, Cleartiela
County, Pennsylvania, hereinafter referred to as the Mortgagee.

i WHERRAS, tke Morfgagor. in and by its cextain obligation, ox
wricing obligatoxy, duly executed and bearing even date herewith,
stands bound urto the Mortgagee in.the sum of Ome hundred fifcy-
seven thousand ($157,000.00) Dollars.

" . NOW THIS INDENTURR WITNESSBTE, cthat the Mortgager, as well for
and in consideration of the aforesaid debt or sum of One hundred
£ifry-geven thousand ($157,000.00) Dollars', ard for the better

securing the payment thereof unto the Mortgagee, her sucgessors and

assigns, in discharge of the said obligation above recited, as for

. ard in consideratior of the furcher sum of one dollar in specie,
well and truly paid to the Mertgagor, by the Mortgagee, at and

before the ensealing and delivexy hereof, the receipt of which one

l dollaxr. is hereby aciknowledged, has granted, bavgained, sold,
! zeleased and confirmed, and by these presents Coes grant, bargain,

EXHIBIT "C"
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seil, velease and confirm unto the Moztgagee, her successors and

assigns,

ALL TROSE TEREE CERTAIN PIZCES OR FARCSLS OF LAND, SITUATE,
LYING AND BEDNG IN SANDY TOWNSEIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOKS TO WIT:

: PEIEG known in Sydney Fuller's Plot of Lots
in Sandy Township, called Sydney Fuller's Addition to Du Bois
Borough as Lot No. 771, and bounded on the North by a twelve (12)
foot Alley; on the South by Van Tassel Avenue; on the East by Lot
No. 772 of the same Plot of Lots; on the West by a sixteen (16)
foot Adlley; and being fifcy (50) feet wide on the Worth side of van
Tassel Avenue by one hundred and fifry (150} feet deep to said
tvelve (12) foot Alley and fifty (S0) feet wide on said Alley.
HAVING thereon erected a two-car frame garage.

EQF: XNONN as Lot No. 772 on the Plot of:

XEE_SECOND TSEREQF
Sydney Fuller's Addicion to Du Bois; said lot or piece of land
being fifty (50) feet wide on Van Tassel Aveaue by one hundred

fifey (150) feet deep to a twelve (12) foot alley-ard being fifcy .

{50) feet wide on said Alley. Being one town lot fifty (S50) feet
by one hundred (150) feet in size being bounded and descxibed as
follows co wit: On the North by a twelve (12) foot Alley; oa the
South by Van Tassel Avenue; on the Bast by Lot No. 773; and on the
West by Lot No. 771. Havirng thereon erected 3 two story frame
duplex dwelling house. Said van Tassel Avenue being know
generally known as Maple Avenue, .

Said premises are conveyed subject to a Right of Way Agreemenc

‘between George B. Gifford and Ann Gifford his wife, and United

Narural Gas Company dated December 2, 1988, aand recoxded at
Cleaxf{ield in Miscellaneocus Book 100 page 255. Said premises are
also conveyed subject to the same restrictions appearing in the
conveyances to the predecesgors in rirle of the former Grantors.

JEZ_THIRD XEEREOP: BRING kaowa in Sydney Puller's plot of
lots in Sandy Township called Sydney Fuller's Addition to Du Bois
Borough a3 the Westeru one-half of Lot No. 773, and bounded on the
North by a twelve (12) foor aJ.J.ei;e on the South by Maple Avenue
formerly Van Tassel Avenue; oa the West by Lot No. 772 in said
additicn; and on the East by the remaining Eastern one-half of saia
1ot No. 773. BBING 25 feet wide ok the Nortr side of Maple Avemus
hyiésgﬁeec deep to said twelve (12) foot alley and 25 feet wide on
g2 ey- . .
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Said premises are conveyed subject to a Right of Wxy hgreecment
between George B, Giffoxrd and Ann Gifford his wife, and United
Natural Gas Corpany cated Decembexr 2, 1953, and recoxded at
Clear{ield in Miscellanecus Book 100 page 255. Sald premises are
also conveyed subject To the same restrictions appearing in the
conveyances to the predecessqrs in title of the former Grantors.

—— ———— et w

BEING the same premises vhich became vested in the Mortgagor
harein py deed of Gail M. Heffaer, dated Juae 25, 1897 and not yet
recorded but intended to be prior to the recoxrding of chis
mortgage.

5
v

i TOGETHER with all and singular the building, imorovemeats,

LR woods, ways, rtights, libexties, privileges, kereditaments and

L appur:enénces to the same belonging, or in anywise appertaining,

. and the reversioa and xevessiorns, remainder and remaindexs, rents,
issues and profits chexeof. IO HAVE AND TC HOLD the said
heredicements and premises above granted, or intended 30 to be,

4 ) with the appurtenances, unta the Morrgagee, her successors and

1 . : *  assigas forever.
A it is further undevxstood and agreed, that the Moxtgagor,

his successors and assigns, will pay all taxes, municipa)

i - assessmeats and charges from time to time assessed against or upon

B R e R Y

said mortgaged premises forchwith whea the same become due aad
payable, and will keep the Muildings erected upon the said premises
"insured by some good and reliable fixe ipsurance company or

NPT vt T

companies licensed to txansact business in the Commonwealth of

it 3

Pennsylvania, in the amount of at least One hundred fifty-seven

thousand ($157,000.00} Dollars, and shall take no insurance upon
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saiq bu.i.ldi'ngs not marked for the benefit of the Morrgagee, and che
policy ox policies, wich a proper Mortgagee or 1oss payable clause
attached, shall be delivered to and-held by the Mortgagee, her
successorg or assigns, as collateral security for the payment of

moneys secured hereby, and in case Mortgagor, his successoxs or

3ssigus, shall neglect to procyre such insurance, or shall neglect |

to pay said taxes, mmicipal agsessmenrs and charges forthwith when
the same becoma due and payable, the Mortgagee her SUCCeSEOYS oY

assigns, hay take out such policy or policies in their own names,

acd may pay such taxes, mmicipal assessment§ and chatges, and the
pr:emiuu or premiums paid thevefor, and the sum or sums paid Cor
such taxes, municipal agsessments and charges a3 afoxesaid, shall
bear iaterest from the time of paymenc, and be added to and
collected as part of the said principal sum and ia the Sae’ Rarmmer.
And it is further agreed and undexstood that in case default
be made 3t any time in the payment of the principal debt or -any
instalimenr of principal dedt or interest, or any part thereef, or
of any toxes, municipal assessments, charges or premiums of
1nsgrance aforesaid, for thizty (30) days after the same £alls due
as aforesald, the whole OF the said debt and interest and addiviocns
therero as anresaJ.d shall, at the option of the lbrt.gagee, her
successors ox aesigns, become due and payable forthwich; ang
thereupon an acticn of Mortgagee foreclogure ag now proviged by

-4-
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Penngylvania Proecedural Rules 1141 to 1248, iaclusive, or orhegp

appropriate proceedings, now or hexeafter prescribed by law, may

" foxehwith be commenced and prosecuted to judgment, execution and
sale,- for the collection of zRe whole amount ;>£ the said debt and
interest remaining unpaid, together with all prexiums of insuranmee,
and all taxes, municipal assessments and charges, and all fees,
costs and expanses of such proceedings, including attorney's .
Ccommission of five por cent, of the unpaid principal aund intexest.
And all, errors in said proceedings, together wich all stay of or

exemption from execution, or extension of tima of payment which may

be given by #ny ACC or Acts of Assembly mow in force, or which may

ba enacted hergafter, are hereby forever waived and released.

' PROVIDED. ALWAYS,  NZVERTEELESS, that if the Moztgagoer, his
successors ox assigns, do'es ;;ay, or cause to be pzid unto the saia
Mortgagee, her guCCessOTs OF assigns, the aforesaid debt oz sum of
One h\_mdred <{ifty-seven thousand ($157,000.00) Dollars, on the day

. .and time here:;.:\before mencion.ed and appointed ° for the payment
thereof, Cogether with lawful interest for the same and the
premitms of insurance aforesaid, taxes, municipal assessmenié and

chargeg, in like money, in the way and manner hereinbefore

any deduction, defalcaticn or abatement to be made, for or inm

rvespect of any taxes, charges or agsessments whatscever, thaC then,

specified trierefcr, without any fraud or further delay,. and without

RS 1 Y RO O

RS U s -
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and from chencefo::h: a's vell this preseat Indenture, and the .
estate hereby granted, as the said ocbligation above reeited, shan
cease. decexmina and beccme absolutely mull and void to au intents
a.nd purposes, anything hereinbefore con:alned to the contzary
:hereo! in anywize porwithstanding.

ALl communications and notices under chis document shall be .

deemed to be received on the date sent and shan be sent to the
following addresses:
70, MORTGAGEE: R D # 3, Du Bois, PA 15501
TO MORTGAGOR: R D # 3, Box 142, Du Bois, PA 15801
until a party notifies the ocher :.n w:icxng of a different addzess.
IN WITHNESS WHEREQP, the gaid Mortgagor get hig hand and seal

thedqyamlyeartznn vritten above.
OP¥artine .10 ¥ \\%
T e e
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COMMONWEALTH QF PENNSILVANZA 3
COUNTY OF CLEARPIELD ;s

On this, the ZO™- day ofdepiinl997, before me, 3 Notexy
Puplic, the undexsigned officer, personally appeazed RAVVOND J.
SEIOTA, personally known to me (or satisfactorily psuven) =o be the
pesson whose nane is subscrided to the witbin imstrumext and
acknowledged that he executed the same for the pusposes tierein
contained.

IN WITNZSS WEEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal,

ey : O Nt me a.@m&?

> Notary Pudiic

I do hexeby certify that trhe precise residence and complete

G

post office addrxess of the within named Mortgagee is

7
124
Actorney Soxr MoTtgage

-7-
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COMMONWEALTR OF PENNSYLVANIA =
B 5Ss.
COUNTY OF CLRARFIELD s

' Recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for
said County on the __ day 0'2 . 1996, in Mozrtgage
Book Volume ___  , page ____

;; Witness my hand and seal of said office . the day and year
' aforesaid. . .

Recordexr

- el Adudalt g [VRTRY,Y omm

Y=,
, Kacen L. Starck
i Resesder of Posds
! .
; ; :
'I

: . -8- .
f aeced of Rezesd__11=3¢ 1997, 1140, Karen L Stark, Recee

v . , o \
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MORTGAGE NOTE

$157,000.00 DATED: September 8, 1997

Du Bois, Pennsylvania

FOR value received and intending to be legally bound, RAYMOND
J. SEKULA, an Individual ("Maker"), with his principal place of
residence being at R D # 3, Box 142, Du Bois, Penmnsylvania 15801,
promise to pay to the order of GAIL M. HEFFNER (hereinafter called
"Payea"), at R D # 3, Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801, or such other
place as Payees may designate in writing, the principal sum of One
hundred fifty-seven thousand Dollars ($157,000.00) lawful money of
the United States of America, together without interest on the
outstanding principal balance thereof.

This Note shall be payéble in the following manner:

(a) Sixty (60) equal monthly payments of Nine hundred fifty
($950.00) each, commencing June 1, 1997 and on the first day of

each and every month thereafter until May 1, 2002.

(b) The balance of One hundred ihousand ($100,000.00) Dollars,

shall be payable as follows: Fifty thousand ($50,000.od) Dollars on
or before June 1, 2002, with the remaining Fifty thousand
($50,000.00) Dollars, to be payable on January 1, 2003.

Maker shall have the option to prepay the loan any time

without penalty upon sixty (60) days written notice to Payees.

This Note is secured by and entitled to all the benefits of

(i) a Mortgage (the "Mortgage") of even date herewith from Maker

EXHIBIT "D"
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for the benefit of Payee, secured upon certain land located in the
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as more fully
described in said Mortgage, and which Mortgage is intended to be

recorded forthwith in the Office for the Recording of Deeds in and

for said County.

In the event any payment of interest and/or principal is made
after the dué date thereof, Maker shail pay to Payee a "late
charge" of .05 cents for each dollar so overdue. Moreover, if any
default be made in the payment of any amount of principal or
interest-on the date on which it shall fall due and such default
shall continue for thirty (30) days, then in such event the entire
unpaid balance of said principal sum together with interest accrued
thereon shall at the option of Payee and without notice to Maker
become immediately due and payable} and in such case Payee may also
recover all costs of psuit and other expenses in connection
therewith, including.a reasonable attorney's fee for collection.

Payee shall not by any act of omission or commission be deemed
to have waived any of its rights or remedies hereunder unlesé such
waiver be in writing and signed by Payee, and then only to the
extent specifically set forth therein; a waiver on one event phall
not be construed as a waiver of such right or remedy on a
subsequent event.

If any provision hereof is found by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be prohibited or unenforceable, it shall be

-2-
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ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or
unenforceability, and such prohibition or unenforceability shall
not invalidate'the balance of such provision to the extent it is
not prohibited or unenforceable, nor invalidate the other
provisions hereof, all of which shall be construed in favor of
Payee in order to effect the provisions of the Note.

The wotds "Payee" and "Maker® whenever occurring herein shall
be deemed and cénstrued to include the respective successors and
assigns of Payee and Maker. This instrument shall be construed
according to and governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania.

This obligation shall bind the undersigned and the
undersigned's successors, executors, administrators and assigns,
and the benefits hereof shall inure to the Payee hereot, her
heirs and assigns. If this Note is executed by more than one
person, the undertakings and liability of each shall be joint and
several.

all communications and notices under thig document shall be’
deemed to be received on the date sent and shall be sent to the
following addresses:

TO PAYEE: RD# 3, Du Bois, .PA 15801

TO MAKER: R D # 3, Box 142, Du Boils, PA 15801
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 until a party notifies the other in writing of a different address.

IN WITINESS WHEREOF, Maker has duly executed this Note the day

and year first above mentioned. Q !

Raymond) J.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIViL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNE=Z, : NO. 02-1808-C.D.

Pleintiff, . TYPE OF CASE:
: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ACTION
Vs.

TYPE OF PLEADING: ANSWER

RAYMOND J. SEKULA, : TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT
' : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendant.
“ FILED ON BEHALF OF:

RAYMOND J. SEKULA, Defendant
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:
. BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, ESQUIRE
- SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
BLAKLEY & JONES
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

FILED

MAR 1 32003

am A. 8haw
e enctary



IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff,
Vs. NO. 02-1808-C.D.
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, .
Defendant.

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, RAYMOND J. SEKULA, by and through his attorneys,
BLAKLEY & JONES, and files this Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure and
avers the following:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4. Admitted.

5. Admitted.

6. Admitted.

7. Admitted.

8. Admitted.

9. Admitted.



10. It is admitied that the principle of the first lump sum payment due is Fifty Thousand
(850,000.00) Dollars, and the unpaid monthly payments total Five Thousand One Hundred Fifty
($5,150.00) Dollars. It is denied, however, that any interest was due under the terms of the Mortgage
Note executed by the parties in the above matter, and it is further denied that attorney’s fees are due
at the rate of five (5%) percent, end on the contrary, it is averred that no interest was to accumulate
on any amounts due to the Plainziff in the above matter. It is further averred that attorney’s fees in
the event of default were to be reasonable attorney’s fees and not on a percentage basis. By way of
further answer, Defendant demands strict proof thereof at trial of any attorney’s fees claimed by the
Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Defencant requests that Plaintiff’s Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure be
dismissed.

Respectfully su

Attorney for Defendant



VERIFICATION
I verify that the statements made in this Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint in Mortgage

Fcreclosure are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penaties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff,
vs.
RAYMOND J. SEKULA,

Defendant.

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

No. 02-1808-C.D.

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801

FILED 2c

Hlar)
M &%Nw% ?u @

Wiiliam A. Shaw
rethenetary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER, : NO. 02-1808-C.D.
Plaintiff, : TYPE OF CASE:

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ACTION
VSs.

: TYPE OF PLEADING:
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, : CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Defendant. : FILED ON BEHALF OF:

RAYMOND J. SEKULA, Defendant

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6
DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

HAR-1 7 2003
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- Willlam A, Shaw
Prethenetary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Fleintiif,
VS. : NO. 02-1808-C.D.
RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, hereby certify that I have served a certified copy of the
Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, filed on behalf of Defendant, upon
Plaintiff's counsel this 14® day of March, 2003, by depositing the same with the United States Postal
Service via First-Class Meil, postags pre-paid, addressed as follows:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
HANAK, GUIDO & TALADAY
498 Jeffers Street

P. O. Box 487 —
DuBois, PA J

Attorney for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff,
Vs,
RAYMOND J. SEKULA,

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff
s, . No. 02-1808-C.D.
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, ;
Defendant

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, GAIL M. HEFFNER, by and
through her attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, who pursuant
to Pa.R.C.P. 1034 for judgment on the pleadings, set forth as follows:

1. Plaintiff commenced this action against the Defendant,
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, on November 19, 2002, by the filing of a
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, in this Honorable Court at the
above captioned term and number. A true and correct copy of the
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure is attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit "A".

2. Plaintiff is seeking monies owed to her pursuant to an
Agreement of Sale for the sale of real broperty between the parties
and an accompanying purchase money mortgage and note connected
with the same. A copy of said Agreement of Sale, purchase money
mortgage and note are all attached as Exhibits to the aforementioned

Complaint.



3. On March 13, 2003, Defendant filed an Answer to Plaintiff's
Complaint, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof as Exhibit "B".

4. In their answer, of the 10 paragraphs in Plaintiff's Complaint,
Defendant admits the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 9,
and with respect to the final paragraph, Paragraph 10, admits that
Defendant has failed to make the lump sum payments due under the
mortgage and note, and only denied the issues of interest and attorney
fees.

5. Consequently, Defendant completely admits to the principal
payments and monthly payments that are due to Plaintiff under the
mortgage and note, and the fact Defendant has not paid tkem.

6. As a consequence, Defendant acknowledges that he is in
default of the aforesaid agreements and the principal monies due to
Plaintiff.

7. The total amount of unpaid lump sum payments equal
$100,000.00, the overdue monthly payments equal $5,150.00 and
costs, interest, fees and penalties equal approximately $25,850.00.

8. Therefore, under the Pennsylvania Rules, this is such a case
to be determined by the Court as opposed to trial.

9. The pleadings are closed and time exists within which to
dispose of this motion so as not to delay trial.

10. There are no genuine issue of material fact to be tried.

11. Plaintiff is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on the

pleadings.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, GAIL M. HEFFNER, respectfully requests
this Honorable Court to award judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against
Defendant in the amount of One Hundred Thirty-two Thousand and
00/100 ($132,000.00) Dollars, and other relief as this Court deems

just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

A A7

Jeffrey S. DuBois
Attorney for Plaintiff




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ﬁ\
I do hereby certify that on the K day of M@ﬁ , 2003, 1
served a true and correct copy of the within Motion for Judgment on

the Pleadings, by first c.ass mail, postage prepaid, to:

Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esq.
Blakley & Jones

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

A

Jeffréy S. DuBois




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GAIL M. HEFFNER,

Plaintiff
Ve, : No. 02-1808-C.D.
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, :
Defendant
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this _____ day of , 2003, upon

ccnsideration of the foregoing Plaintiff's Motion for Judgment on the
Pleadings,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a hearing be held
on the _____ day of , 2003, at __ o'clock ____

m., in Courtroom No. , of the Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830.

BY THE COURT:




. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GAIL M. HEFFNER, :
. Plaintiff : No. @9"/8@ -CA

Vvs.
Type of Pleading:

RAYMOND J. SEKULA, :
' Defendant : COMPLAINT IN
: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURFE
Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

. Counsel of Record for this Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 62074
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P. O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768

| hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

NOY 18 2002
EXHIBIT "A"

Atiest. Coie 2
Protnonotary/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff

VS. : No.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant

NOTICE

~ You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defense or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

© YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELCOW TO FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP. :

Court Administrator _
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ext. 1303



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff

vs. . No. 2002, C.D.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant

COMPLAINT IN MOR' E FORE

' AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, GAIL M. HEFFNER, by and
through her attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, and files this
Complaint and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff, GAIL M. HEFFNER, is an adult individual residing at
77220 McCallum Blvd., Apt. 1050, Dallas, Texas, 75252.

2. Defendant, RAYMOND J. SEKULA, is an adult residing at R.D.
#3, Box 142, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

3. On or about June 1, 1997, Plaintiff and Defendant entered
into an Agreement of Sale for the purchase of premises hereinafter
descﬁbed, a true and cofrect copy of said Agreement of Sale is
attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "A".

4. The premises in question contains 3 parcels of land situated
in S(andy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and are more fully
described on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

5. On or about June 25, 1997, Plaintiff and Defendant entered

into and executed a Purchase Money Mortgage on the premises in



question set forth above, with the mortgage being recorded on
November 26, 1997, in the Recorder of Deeds Office of Clearfield
Courity, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Vol. 1890, p. 404. A true and
correct copy of the Purchase Money Mortgage is attached hereto,
made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "C".

6. The parties also entered into a Mortgage Note, dated
September 8, 1997, which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and
marked Eﬁchibit "D".

7. Said mortgage has not been assigned.

‘8. Sald mortgage is in default because the monthly payments

. due are overdue and in default for a period in excess of thirty (30)
days, as well as the fact the first lump sum payment is delinquent for a
period in excess of thirty (30) days. '

9. By the terms of the mortgage, note and the agreement, the
whole unpaid balance is immediately due and payable.

10. The unpaid balance of the indebtedness due Plaintiff under

the terms of said mortgage, note and the agreement of sale are as

follows:
Principal of First Lump
Sum Pymt. $50,000.00
Unpaid monthly payments $ 5,150.00
<« - Interest (6%) $12,278.51
and charges
Attorneys fees (5%) $ 3.371.43

Total due $70,799.94



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in the amount of
Seventy Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-nine and 94/100
($70,799.94), plus interest thereon at a per diem rate of $11.088 on
the unpaid principal balance from October 31, 2002, and any escrows,
late fees and costs, and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged

property against the Defendant, RAYMOND J. SEKULA.

Respectfully submitted,
HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, by:

égz DuBois

Attorney for Plaintiff




YERIFICATION

I, GAIL M. HEFFNER, verify that the statements in the
foregoing COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best 9£ my
knowledge, information and belief. | V

This statement and verification is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false averments, I
may be subject to criminal penalties.

/&/%%Zéz«/

Gail M. Heffner
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AGREEMENT OF SALE

THIS AGREEMENT, made the first day of June, 1997, by and betwcen
GAIL M. HEFFNER, widow, of Sandy Township, Clcarfield County, Pennsylvania,
" hercinafier referred to as “SELLER”
AND

RAYMOND J. SEKULA, of Sandy Township,Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

hercinafter referred to as “PURCHASER.” | :
‘WITNESSETH:
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, conditions and
provisions contained herein, intending to be Iegally bound hereby, the parties hereto agrec

as follows:

| 1. Sellcr, for the consideration hereinaller mentioned, hercby agrees to sell
and convey to Purchaser, who hereby agrees to purchasc, ALIL those three certain parcels
ofland situate in Sandy Township, Clearficld County, Pennsylvania, particularly bounded
and described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

- Togcther with all and singular the easements and appurtenances whatsocver

thereunto appertaining.

EXHIBIT "A"



BLAKLEY & JONES ATTY. I1D:814-375-1082 APR 02'02 12:45 No.001 P.02

2. In consideration of the covenants and agreements herein contained, Seller
covenants and agrees to sell and convey unto Purchaser, his heirs, successors and _assigns.
the premises hercinbofore described for the sum of One Hundred Sixty Thousand
(8160,000.00) Dollars to be paid as follows:

(a)  Three thousaqd ($3,000.00) Dollars, as a down payment, payablc at

closing.

(b)  Sixty (60) payments of Nine Hundred Fifty (8950.00) Dollars cach,

commeneing June 1, 1997, and concluding May 1, 2002.
(c)  Fifty thousand ($50,000.00) Dollars, on or before June 1, 2002.
(d) The final payment for the balancc of the purchase price Fifty Thousand
($50,000.00) Dollars shall be duc and payablc January 1, 2003.

(e) The aforesaid payments shall be cvidenced by a Note and Mortgage

sceuring the subjcct real property.

3. Tn addition to aforesaid real property, Seller agrees to convey to Purchascr,
all of Scller's furniture contained within the aforesaid real property for a prico of Two
thousand ($2,000.00) Dollars.

4. ‘The premiscs are to be conveyed fiee and clear of all liens, encombrances



BLAKLEY & JONES ATTY.  ID:814-375-1082 APR 02702  12:45 No.001 P.US

and easements and other objcctions .lo the titlc, excepling any easements or restrictions of
record and duly recorded covenants running with the land, if any. Ilowevcr, if there arc any
easements, restrictions or covenants so.recordcd which, in the opinion of Purchaser would
causc him to be unable to make the intended use of said premises, Purchascr shall have the
option of receiving in full thc down payment provided for hercin and to declarc this
Agreement null and void. In the event said premises are not clear of all said encumbrances,
Purchaser shall have the option of taking such title as Seller can give with deductio)ns from
the total purchase pricc in the amounts necessary to satisfy and release al_l chcumbrances,
casements, and other objections to the title, including unpaid real estatc taxcs or
alternatively, Purchascr shall be entitled 10 a retum of the down payment and (o declarc this

Agreement null and void, at Purchaser's option.

5. All real estate transfer taxes shall bc shared cqually by Seller and tho
Purchascrs at the time of closing and all city, county, and school real estate taxes shall be
prorated on a fiseal year basis at the time of closing and delivery of doed. A scttlement fee
of $150.00 shall be shared equally hetween the Seller and Purchaser.
. 6. The title to said real cstatc is to be good and marketable and such as will

«

be insurcd by any reputable title company at regular rates or cerlified by Attorncy for

Purchaser.
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7. Sclicr agrees to prepare at her expense for and fo execute and dcliver to
Purchaser at closing a good and sufficient decd containing the usual covenants of Special

Warranty.

8. The risk of loss of damage to said property shall remain with Seller unti

the delivery of possession to Purchaser.

9. Cldsing shall take place on or before June 30, 1997 unless otherwisc
extended by the parties hereto.
10. Purchaser agrees that. subsequent to the closing of the within transaction,
Sellcr shall bo permitted to lease an apartment which Seller presently occupics within the
aforesaid real property for a pcribd of sixty (60) months, commencing upon the closing of
the salc of the subject property, and for a monthly rental of Three Hundred Fifly (8350.00)
' Dollars per month, said sum to be credited toward that amount due.and owing by Purchascr
to Seller arising out of the morigage obligation hereinbefore set forth in paragraph two of
this agrocment. At the conclusion of the sixty (60) month rental term, Scller shall have the
option of cntering into a new Lease Agreement with Purchaser for the rental of the subject
apartmcn‘t with the term and the rental amount (o be negotiated by the partics at that time.
11. Purchaser agrees to construct a one stall garage to be used by Scller during

the term of her tenancy in the subject premises for no additional rental charge, said parage
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to be constructed within one (1) year of the closing of the sale-of the subjcct premises.

12, All rental payments arising from the rental of the remaining apartments
contained within the subject premises shall be pro-rated to the date of closing and all
sceurity deposits held by Scllcr shall be transforred to Purchaser at the time of closing with
Purchaser
to hold Seller harmless from any further obligation upon said security deposits. Further, the
parties shall enter into an agreement for the assignment of any leases for the apartments
contained within the subjcct premises, said agreement to be exccuied by the partics prior to

the closing of this transaction.

J3. Purchaser acknowledges that he has rcccived the Seller’s Property
Disclosure Statement. Purchaser is rclying on Scller’s representations made thercin as to

the condition of the real estate.

14. Seller makes the Afollm‘ving representations in accordance with the
Residential I.cad-Rascd Paint Hazard Reduction Act:
(a) Seller has no knowledge concerning the presence of lead-based paint
and/or Icad-bascd paint hazards in or ahout tﬁc property.
ih -(b) Scller has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or Icad

bascd paint hazards in or about the property.
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(¢) Purchaser has read the pamphlet “Protect Your Family From Lead in Your

Home” and has read the following lead waming statements:

Every Purchaser of any interest in rcsidential real property on which
a dwolling was built prior to 1978 is notificd that such property may
prescnt exposure to lead from Icad-based paint that may place young
children at risk of developing lead poisoning. Lead poisoning in
young children may produce permanent neurological damage,
including learning disabilities, reduced intelligent quoticnt, be-
havioral problems, and impaircd memory. l.cad poisoning also
poses a particular risk (o prognant woman. ‘The Seller of any interest
in residential real property is required to provide the Purchaser with

any information on lead-based paint hazards from risk assessments

or inspections inthe Scller’s possession and notify the Purchaser

any known lcad-based paint hazard. A risk assessment or inspection

for possiblc Icad-based paint hazards is recommend prior to purchase.

15. Purchaser hereby understands and acknowlcdges that before Purchascr is
obligated to buy a residential dwelling built before 1978, Purchaser has a thirty (30) day
period (unless Purchaser and Seller agree in writing to a different period of time) to conduct

a risk assessment or inspection of the property for the presence of lcad-based paint and/or
lead-based paint hazards or other associated hazards i.c. asbestos, undergrOund storagc
tanks, ctc.

< -16. Inthe event Purchascr determines at any time prior to Scttlement that the
Property contains hazardous waste or other materials (collectively “ITazardous Malcrials™)

which could have a detrimental effect on the physical environment of the Property and
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notifies Seller of such condition within thirty (30) days after such determination, Scller shall
have the option at her solc cost and expense (o either cause to be removed or cleaned (to the
satisfaction of all appropriate. governmental authorities and the reasynablc satisfaction of
Purchaser) all such Hazardous Materials or other material (whether required by statute or

otherwise), or 1o decline to do so in her sole discretion, in which cvent Purchascr shall have

the option, along with the Purchaser's other rights containcd clsewhere in this Agreement,
to terminate this Agreement, Seller has not had any test whatsoever made with respect to
the possible existence of such ITazardous Materials, but has no knowledge of the existence
of any such Hazardous Materials. Seller recognizes and agrees tha.t'Purchascr may conduct
any and all tests (including but not limited to Phasc 1 and IT studits, if necessary) to discern
the environmental status of thc Property.

17. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hercto, their heirs,
exceutors, administrators, successors and assigné.

18.  This Agreement shall survive closing.

LS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics have hereunto set their hands and

seals the day and ycar first above writien.
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. . (SEAL)
GAIL M. HEFFNER, SELLER

| __ (SEAL)
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, PURCHASER




EXHIBIT '""B"

ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land, situate, lying and being in
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to-wit:

THE FIRST THEREOQF: BEING known as Sydney Fuller's Plot of
Lots in Sandy Township, called Sydney Fuller's Addition to DuBois
Borough as Lot No. 771, and bounded on the North by a twelve (12)
foot Alley; on the South by Van Tassel Avenue; on the East by Lot No.
772 of the same Plot of Lots; on the West by a sixteen (16) foot Alley;
and being fifty (50) feet wide on the North Side of Van Tassel Avenue
by one hundred and fifty (150) feet deep to said twelve (12) foot Alley
and fifty (50) feet wide on said Alley. HAVING thereon erected a two-
car frame garage.

'THE SECOND THEREQF: KNOWN as Lot No. 772 on the Plot of
Sydney Fuller's Addition to DuBois; said lot or piece of land being fifty
(50) feet wide on Van Tassel Avenue by one hundred fifty (150) feet
deep to a twelve (12) foot alley and being fifty (50) feet wide on said
Alley. Being one town lot fifty (50) feet by one hundred (150) feet in
size being bounded and described as follows, to wit: On the North by a
twelve (12) foot Alley; on the South by Van Tassel Avenue; on the East
by Lot No. 773; and on the West by Lot No. 771. Having thereon
erected a two story frame duplex dwelling house. Said Van Tassel
Avenue being known generally as Maple Avenue.

Said premises are conveyed subject to a Right of Way Agreement
between George E. Gifford and Ann Gifford, his wife, and United
Natural Gas Company dated December 2, 1955, and recorded at
Clearfield in Miscellaneous Book 100, page 255. Said premises are
also conveyed subject to the same restrictions appearing in the
conveyances to the predecessors in title of the former Grantors.

THE THIRD THEREQF: BEING known in Sydney Fuller's plot of
lots in Sandy Township called Sydney Fuller's Addition to DuBois
Borough as the Western one-half of Lot No. 773, and bounded on the
North by a twelve (12) foot alley; on the South by Maple Avenue
formerly Van Tassel Avenue; on the West by Lot No. 772 in said
addition; and on the East by the remaining Eastern one-half of said Lot
No. 773. BEING 25 feet wide on the North side of Maple Avenue by
150 feet deep to said twelve (12) foot alley and 25 feet wide on said
Alley.



Said premises are conveyed subject to a Right of Way Agreement
between George E. Gifford and Ann Gifford, his wife, and United
Natural Gas Company dated December 2, 1955, and recorded at
Clearfield in Miscellaneous Book 100, page 255. Said premises are
also conveyed subject to the same restrictions appearing in the

conveyances to the predecessors in title of the former Grantors..

BEING the same premises, the title to which became vested in
Raymond J. Sekula, by deed dated June 25, 1997, and recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in
Deed Book Vol. 1890, p. 399. ‘
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TBIS PURCHEASE MONEY MORTGAGE,

MADE this 2S5th day of June, in the year of oux Lord ong
thousand nine hundred ninety seven (1997),

BETWEEN

RAMOHD J. SEXULA, an individual, with his principal place
of residence‘at R D # 3, Box 142, Du Bois, Clearfieid County,
Peunsylvania 15801, bexeinafrer veferred to as the Mortgagox,

AND

GAIL XK. HEPFNRR, widow, of R D § 3, Du Bois, Clearfielad
County, Pennsylvania, hexeinafrer referved to as the Moxtgagee.

WHEREAS, the Moz:&agor. in and by ics cextain obligation, ox
writing obligatoxy, duly executed and bearing even date herewith,
gtands bound urnto the Mortgagee ia'cl:e sum of One hundred f£ifty-
seven thousand ($157,000.00) Dollars.

' HOW THIS DIWDENTORE WITNESSETE, that the Moxtgagoer, as well for

- and in censiderztion of the aforesaid debt or sun of One Jundred

fifty-seven thousand ($157,000.00) Dollars, and for the better
securing the payment thereof unco the Hattgas'ee. her successors ax'-.d
assigng, in discharge of the said obligation above recited, 2s for
and in considerar.!.on of the furthexr sum of one dollax in specie,
vell and truly paid to the Mortgagor, by tha Moztgagee, at aad
befoxa the enswaling and deglivexy hexeof, the receipt of which one
dol!.ax‘. is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold,
released angd confirmed, and by these presents dbes grant, bargain,

EXHIBIT "C"
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seil, xelease and confirm unto the Moztgagee, her sucaessors and
assigns, . .

ALL TBOSE TEREE CERTAIN PIZCES OR PARCELS OF LAND, SITUATE,
X LYING AND BEING IN SANDY TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: BOUNDED AND DESGRIBED AS FOLLOWS TO WIT:

! . M.T&Q!; BEING Xnown in Sydney Fuller's Plot of Lots
. in Sandy Township, called Sycdney Fuller’s Addition to Du Bois
Borough as Lot No. 771, and bounded ¢a the North by a twelve (12)
foot Alley; on the Ssuth by Vaa Tassel Avenua; on the East by Lot
No. 772 of the same Plot of Lots; on the West by a sixteen (186)
foot Alley; and being fifty (S0) feet wide on the North side of Van A
Tagsel Avenus by one livadred and fifty (150) feet deep to said
tvelve (12) foot Alley and fifty (S0) feet wide on said Alley. -
HAVING thereon arected a two-car {rame garage.

e e o

THER_SECOND THEREQF: KNONN as Lot No. 773 on tha Plot of- '
Sydney Fuller's Adqicion to Du Bois; said lot or piecs of land )
. belng fifcy (50) feec wide on van Tassel Aveauve by one hundred
gifey (150) fece deep tO 2 twelve (12) foot alley-and being fifcy -
(50) fest wide on said Alley. Being one town lot fifty (50) feet
by one hundred (150) feet in size being bounded and descxibed as
follows to wic: On the North by a twelve (12) foot Alley; oa the
. South by Van Tassel Avenve; on the Bast Dy Lot No. 773: and on the .
: West by Lot No. 771, FHavirg thereon elected a two story Irame .

. duplex dwelling housa. Said van Tassel Avenue being know
== generally known as Maple Avepue. .

+f _ Said premises are conveyed subject to a Right of Way Agreement
{ betwegen George B. Gifford and Ann Gifford his wife, and United
: Watuzal Gas Company date¢ December 2; 1955, and recoxded at
Clearfield in Miscellanecus Book 100 page 255. Said premises are
also conveyed sybject to the same rescrictions appearing in ghe
conveyances to the predecessors in cirle of the former Grantoxs.

: JHAR_THIRD JEEREOF: BRING knowa in Sydney Pullex's plot of
lots in Sandy Township called Sydney Fuller's Addition to Du Bojs
Borough as the Westerun one-dalf of Lot No, 773, and bounded on the .
North by a twelve (12) foot aJ.le'{;e on the South by Maple Avenue N

formerly Van Tassel Avenue; ou the West by Lot Wo. 772 in said - :
addition; and oa the East by the remaining Eastern ene-balf of said
Lot No, 773. DBING 25 feet wide on the North side of Maple Avenue
2$meec deep to gaid twelve (12) foot alley and 25 faer wide on
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Said premises are eonveyed subject to a Right of Way Agzecment
between Ceorge B, Giffoxd and Ann Gifford his wife, and United
Natural Gas Coepeny dated Decembex 2, 1955, and recoxded al
Clear{ield in Miscellaneous Book 100 page 255. Sadid premises are
also conveyed subjatt to tha same restrictions appeawing in the
conveyances to the predecessors in tirle ¢f the fozmer Grantors.

L R S e S SL AL

DEING the same pxemises vhich became vested in the Mortgagor

: herein by deed of Gall M. Heffner, dated Juae 25, 1597 and Aot yet
3 i recorded but intended to be prior to the recording cf Jn’s
) ! moregage.

TOGETHER with all and singular tha building, imorovements,

.o, woods, ways, rights, 1libesties, privileges, hereditaments and
L appu::enégces Eo the same belonging, or in anywise appertainiag,

. and tha reversica and reversiocs, remainder and remaindexs, rents,
issues and yprofits chexeof. TO EAVE AND TO HOLD the said

heredicements and premises above granted, or intended 30 to be,
with the appurtenapces, unto the Moxtgagee, her successors and

prreey

Py

. ©  assigas forever.

A¥D it is further undexstood and agreed, .that the Mortgagor,

RO S

his successors and assigns, will pay all taxes, municipal

-

© asgsessments and charges from ciu;é to time assessed against or upon

Lepem Ml e 1 £ e et ]

kS

said mortgaged premises forthwith whea the sama become due aad
payable, and will keep the Muildings erected upon the 83id premises
'_insured. by some good and relizble fixe Iipsurance company or

companies licensed to txansact business in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, in the amount of at least One hundred fifty-seven
thousand ($157,000.00) Dollars, and shall take no insurance upon

T e bl
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said m:'.ldi.ngs not marked for the benefit of cpe Morrgagee, and the
policy or policies, with a propex Mortgagee or loss payable clause
attached, shall be delivered to and held by the Moxtgagee, her
succesgsors or agsigms, as collateral security for the paymeat of

Mousys secured hereby, and in cage Mortgagor, his SUCCesSOXE. Or

assigns, shall neglect to procere such insurance, or shall aeglect |

to pay said taxes, municipal assessments and charges forthwith when
the zame become due and payable, the Mortgages hex succesmors or

assigns, may take out such policy or policies in theix own names, .

acd pay pay such taxes, mmicipal assessments aad charge.s, and the
pxemtun or premlums paid thevefor, and the sum <X sums paid Cor
guch taxes, municipal agsessments asd charges as afoxesaid, shall
bear iaterest fxom the cims of paymenc, and be added to and
collected as part of the said prinecipal sum apd in the same mammer.
And it is fyrcher agreeq and waderstood that in case default
be made It agy time inm the payment of the principal debt or-any
irstalimenr of principal debt or iaverest, or any part theraeof, or
of any taxes, mpicipal assessmentcs, charges or premiums of
insurance afo:esaxd for thirty (30) days after the sme falls Que
as aforsam the \lhole ,Of the said debt and interest and additions
thexeto as atoresaid shall, at.the option of the mrcgagee, “her
SuccesscTs oz assigng, become due and payable forthwith; and
thereupon aa acticn of Mortgagee foreclocure as rov proviged by

N S s ey e e e L R . . . -
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Penngylvania Procedural Rules 1141 to 1148, iaclusive. or othey

appropriate proceedings, now or hereafter prescrided by law, may

" foxthwich be commenced and prosecuted to judgment, execution and
sale,: for the collection of zRe whole amount ‘oE the said debt and
interest remaining umpaid, together with all premiums of insurance,
and all taxes, mualcipal assegsments and charges, and all fees,
costs and expexnses of such procecdings, including attormey's.
Conmission of five por cent, of the unpaid principal and intevest.
And all.errors in said proceedings, cogether with all stay of or
exenprion from executicn, or extensiocn of cim'a of payment which may

be given by sny Act or Acts of Assesbly now In force, or which mey

be enacted hercatter, are hezeby forever waived and released.
| PROVIDED. ALWAYS, WEVEKIEKLESS, that if the Mortgajor, his
successors or assisns, do;as x;ay, or cause to be pzaid unto the saig
Mortgagee, her successors or assigns, the aforesaid debt or sum of
One h\mdred fifty-seven thousand (§157,000.00) Dollars, on the day
and time he:ei:before me.ucio:;ed and appointed ' for the payment
chere.of, coge::per' with lawful interest for tke same and che
premivms of insurance aforesaid, caxes, municipal assessnem':é and
charges, in 1like mnéy, in the vay and manner hereinbefore
specified therefor, without any fraud or further delay,. and vichout
any deduction, defalcacion or ak;acemenc to be made, for or in
raespect of any tamé, charges or assessl;eacs whatscever, that then,

.5-.
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and from chencefoz:h: a§ vell this preseat Iudenture, and the
esn:e hereby granted, as the said obligation above recited, shall
cease, deternine and beecae adsalutely mull and void to au intenrs
and purposes, anything he:enbe:ore ccmained to the con:rary
:hezeo! ia anywise potwithstanding. :

All commmications and nocices under :his documeat shall be .
deemed to be received on the date sent and shau be sen: to the
following addresses: - .

. TO MORTGAGEE: R D # 3, Du Bois, PA 15801

TO MORTGAGOR: R D # 3, Box 142, Du Bois, PA 15691

VRl 3 DTy notifies the orher i wricing of a different asdress.
- 1IN WITNESS WHEREOP. the gaid Mortgagor get his band and geal
the day ard year- fivgt. vritten abdova.

2 : '
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CORMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANZA
COUNTY OF CLEARPISLD

:
58.

On cthis, the RO day of e udinl997, before me, 3 Notary
Puplic, the undersigned officer, personally zppeazed RAVOND 3.
SEXTLA, persenally known to me (or satisfactorily proven) =o be the
person whose nome is subscridbed to the within i=strument and
acknovledged that he executed the same for the puzposes therein
contained.

D¥ WIINZSS WEZ320¥, T hereunto set my hand and official seal.

) Notary Pudiic .

YCRTGAGSE

plres:

v

s CZIRTIPICATE OF zzémm or
I do hexreby certify that the precise residewce and corplete

post office acdress of the within named Mortgagee s

-7-
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA = B
_ COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ;= :
e Recorded in the Ozfice of the Recorder of Deeds in and for -
{ said County ca the _ dayof _ ', 1996, in Mortgage
{ Book Volwme __ , page .
7 Witoess my band and seal of said Office the diy and year
4 aforesaid. . ' '
-E ' ‘ ’ ’
; Recordgx
. .
i | '
Tl OGS A Wil RS Qocument |
. : Lot i the Recorde’s Office of
: ) Recesites of Doads .
| :
/ '
l’ °
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MORTGAGE NOTE

$157,000.00 DATED: September 8, 1997

Du Boie, Pennsylvania

FOR value received and intending to be legally bound, RAYMOND
J. SEKULA, an Individual ("Maker®*), with his principal place of
residence being at R D # 3, Box 142, Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801,
promige to pay to the order of GAIL M. HEFFNER (hereinafter called
nPayée'), at R D # 3, Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801, or such other
place as Payees may designate in writing, the principal sum of One
hundred fifty-seven thousand Dollars ($157,000.00) lawful money of
the United States of America, together without interest on the
outstanding principal balance thereof.

This Note shall be payéble in the following manner:

(a) Sixty (60) equal monthly payments of Nine hundred fifty
(6950.00) each, c¢ommencing June 1, 1997 and on the first day of
each and every month thereafter until May 1, 2002.

(b) The balance of One hundred ihousand ($100,000.00) Dollars,
shall be payable as follows: Fifty thousand ($50,000.od) Dollars on
or _before June 1, 2002, witﬁ the remaining Fifty thousand
($50,000.00) Dollars, to be payable on January 1, 2003.

Maker shall have the option to prepay the loan any time

without penalty upon sixty (60) days written notice to Payees.
This Note is secured by and entitled to all the benefits of

(i) a Mortgage (the "Mortgage") of even date herewith from Maker

EXHIBIT "D"
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for the benefit of Payee, secured upon certain land located in the
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as more fully
described in said Mortgage, and which Mortgage is intended to be
recorded forthwith in the Office for the Recording of Deeds in and
for said County, |
| In the event any payment of interest and/or principal is made
after the dué date thereof, Maker shail pay to Payee a "late
charge* of .05 cents for each dollar so overdue. Moreover, if any
default be made in the payment of any amount of principal or
interest'on the date on which it shall fall due and such default
shall continue for thirty (30) days, then in such event the entire
ungaid balance of said principal sum together with interest accrued
thereon shall at the option of Payee and without notice to Maker
becama immediately due and payable} and in such case Payee may also
recover all coste of suit and other expenges in connection
therewith, including.a reasonable attormey's fee for collection.

Payee shall not by any act of omission or commission be deemed
to have waived any of itg rights or remedies hereunder unlesé such
walver be in writing and signed by Payee, and then only to the
extgntAspecifically set forth therein; a waiver on one event shall
not be construed as a waiver of such right or remedy on a
subsequent event.

If any provision hereof is found by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be prohibited or unenforceable, it shall be

-2-
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ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or
unenforceability, and such prohibition or unenforceability shall
not invalidateAthe balance of such provision to the extent it is
not prohibited or unenforceable, nor invalidate the other
proviéions hereof, all of which shall be construed in favor of
Payee in order to effect the provisions of the Note.

The wofds "Payee® and "Maker® whenever occurring herein shall

'be deemed and cénsttued to include the respective successors and
assigns of Payee and Maker. This instrument shall be construed
according to and governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania.

This obligation shall bind the undersigned and the
undersigned's successors, executors, administrators and assigns,
and the benefits  hereof shall inure to the Payee hereot, her
heirs and assigns. If this Note is executed by more than one
person, the undertakings and liability of each shall be joint and
several. |

All communications and notices under this document shall be
deemed to be received on the date sent and shall be sent to the
following addresses:

" TO PAYEE: RD 4§ 3, DuBois, PA 15801
TO MAKER: R D {# 3, Box 142, Du Bols, PA 15801
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~until a party notifies the other in writing of a different address.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Maker has duly executed this Note the day

and year first above mentioned. Q F g Q t I

Raymon_d) Jd. &/aLulva o




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff,
Vs,

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,

Defendant.

EXHIBIT "B"

NO. 02-1808-C.D.

TYPE OF CASE:
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ACTION

TYPE OF PLEADING: ANSWER
TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, Defendant

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, HI, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT N9O.: 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6
DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

I hereby certify this to be a trye

and attested copy of the origj
e
Statement filed in this c:asz'."gmal

MAR 13 2003

Att
est. 4).4&.__ s
Prothonotg

Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. ﬁEFFNER,
Plaintiff,
Vs. NO. 02-1808-C.D.
RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant.

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, RAYMOND J. SEKULA, by and through his attorneys,
BLAKLEY & JONES, and files this Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure and
avers the following:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4. Admitted.

5. Admitted.

6L Admitted.

7. Admitted.

8. Admitted.

9. Admitted.



10. It is admitted that the principle of the first lump sum payment due is Fifty Thousand
($50,000.00) Dollars, and the unpaid monthly payments total Five Thousanc One Hundred Fifty
(85,150.00) Dollars. It is denied, however, that any interest was due under the terms of the Mortgage
‘ Note executed by the parties in the above matter, and it is further denied that attorney’s fees are due
} at the rate of five (5%) percent, and on the contrary, it is averred that no interest was to accumulate
i on any amounts due to the Plaintiff in the above matter. It is further averred that attorney’s fees in
: the event of default were to be reasonable attorney’s fees and not on a percentage basis. By way of
further answer, Defendant demands strict proof thereof at trial of any attorney's fees claimed by the

Plaintiff.
WHEREFORE, Defendant requests that Plaintiff’s Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure be

dismissed.

Benjamin S. Bfakley, 111, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant



VERIFICATION
I verify that the statements made in this Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATE: MMeJ/\ 11 Jdoo3 Qn/m,\\ \ ﬂz«.}\\

RAYM(*ND Zf.\sy('UE’A '
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
GAIL M. HEFFNER
-vs- No. 02 - 1808 -CD
RAYMOND J. SEKULA .
ORDER

NOW, this 5™ day of September, 2003, upon consideration of Motion for
Judgment on the Pleadings filed on behalf of Plaintiff above-named, it is the ORDER of this
Court that said Motion be and is hereby granted on all issues excert those of counsel fees and
interest claimed by Plaintiff. Each party shall have 20 days from this date to supplement their
brief on these issues and each party shall have 10 days thereafter to respond to briefs filed by
opposing counsel.

By the Cour,

FILED

SEP 0 82003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clenk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
GAIL M. HEFFNER
vs- | © No. 02- 1808~ CD
RAYMOND J. SEKULA |
OPINION AND ORDER

On June 1, 1997, the parties above-named entered into an Agreement of Sale
under the terms of which the Defendant would purchase from Plaintiff three parcels of land
situated in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, for the total purchase price of
$160,000. Pursuant to the terms of that agreement, the parties entered into a Purchase Money
Mortgage on June 25, 1997, and a Mortgage Note in support thereof dated September 8, 1997.
Plaintiff filed a Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure on November 19, 2002, alleging that the
payment schedule in the above Mortgage and Note had not been met and seeking to recover the
balance due under the Mortgage together with costs and attorneys fees. Thereafter, Plaintiff
filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings which the Court, by Order dated September 5,
2003, granted on all issues except those of counsel fees and interest claimed by the Plaintiff and
directed each party to file a supporting brief on those issues. The matter is now before the
Court for decision as to whether Plaintiff is able to recover counsel fees and interest and if so,
in what amount.

With regards to the issue of interest, the Court notes the supporting mortgage
document set forth above requires the payment of the principle of $157,000 as set forth in the
payment schedule contained therein “without interest on the outstanding principle balances
thereof.” This Court interprets this to mean that as long as all required payments are paid in

accordance with the schedule in the note, no interest would be charged thereon. However. the




note goes on to state that “in the event any payment of interest/or principle is made after the
due date thereof, maker shall pay to payee late charges of 5¢ for each dollar over due.” The
Court interprets this to mean in essence that interest at the rate of 5% will accrue on all
payments made subsequent to the due date and therefore holds that Plaintiff is entitled 10
recover interest at the rate of 5% on all such late payments.
With regards to the issue of counsel fees, the Court notes that in the Purchase
Money Mortgage in the case of a default, Plaintiff is entitled to recover attorneys fees of 5% of
the unpaid principle and interest. However, in the Mortgage Note she is entitled to recover
“reasonable’ attorneys fees. This Court is of the opinion that the Mortgage Note controls in
this matter and therefore will permit Plaintiff to recover attorneys fees in a reasonable amount
to be determined by a hearing on that issue.
WHEREFORE, the Court enters the following;

ORDER
NOW, this 2™ day of October, 2003, following argument and briefs into
Plaintiff’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings with regards to counsel fees and interest, it is
the ORDER of this Court that said Motion be and is hereby granted and Summary Judgment

entered in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant in accordance with the foregoing

B C////

FILED 175

0CT 02 2003

Opinion.

liam A. Shaw
WF‘Jrothono tary







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, FENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION ]
|
I

GAIL M. HEFFNER, NO. 02-180¢-C.D.

Plaintiff, Type cf Cesz: MOTION FOR. HEARING

.u
{

V. Type of Pleading: )

RAYMOND J. SEKULA, Filed On Bzehalf Of DEFENDANT

I
Counsel of Record for This Farty:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, 111

Defeadant.

Supreme Court Nc. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois P4 15801
(814) 371-27:0

. .
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- FILED

MAY 247004

Wiltiam A. Shaw
P'othonotarle\erk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER, ) NO. 02-1808-C.D.
)
Plaintiff, )
)
v. )
)
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER OF COURT

A PETITION OR MOTION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU
WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIM SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES BY
ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING
IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR OBJECTIONS TO THE MATTER SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO, THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND AN ORDER MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE
COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONER OR
MOVANT. YOU MAY LOST RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER QR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300 or 1301

BY THE COURT

Date:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER, ) NO. 02-1808-C.D.
)
Plaintiff, )
)
v. )
)
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, )
)
Defendant. )

MOTION FOR HEARING

AND NOW comes Defendant, RAYMOND J. SEKULA, by and through his
undersigned attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and moves this Honorable Court for the
scheduling of a hearing to establish reasonable attorney’s fees in the above-captioned matter, and
in support thereof, the following is averred:

1. The Defendant/Movant is RAYMOND J. SEKULA, an adult individual,
residing at 812 West Long Avenue, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

2. The Plaintiff/Respondent is GAIL M. HEFFNER, an adult individual,
residing at 77220 McCallum Boulevard, Apartment 1050, Dallas, Texas, 75252.

3. Plaintiff commenced this action against Defendant on November 19, 2002,
by the filing of a Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure to the above-captioned term and number

seeking monies allegedly owed to her pursuant to an Agreement of Sale for the purchase of real

property and an accompanying Purchase Money Mortgage and Note connected with the same.



4. Subsequent to the filing of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure,
Plaintiff filed a Motior. for Judgment on the Pleadings, which the Court, by Order dated
September 5, 2003, granted on all issues except those of counsel fees and interest claimed by the
Plaintiff.

5. By Opinion and Order dated October 2, 2003, this Honorable Court
granied Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment; however, this Honorable Court set late fees in
the mount of five percent (5%) of all late payments and further permitted the Plaintiff to recover
attorney’s fees in a reasonable zmount to be determined by hearing on that issue. A copy of said
Opinion and Order is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

6. The parties have been unable to agree on reasonable attorney’s fees;
therzsfore, Movant believes and therefore avers that a hearing will be necessary in order to
establish the reasonableness of attorney’s fees claimed by Plaintiff’s attorney, JEFFREY S.
DuBOIS, ESQUIRE.

WHEREFORE, Movant respectfully requests that this Honorable Court grant his
Motion and schedule a hearing on the issue of reasonable attorney’s fees in the above-captioned

martter.

Benjamin S. Blakle}, I
Attorney for Defendant/Movant



VERIFICATION
I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, I11, hereby state that I am counsel for the
P airtiff in this action and veriZy that the statements made in the foregoing Motion for Hearing
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. - understand that the
statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

zalsification to authorities.

/

o/ /2' /(9 «,/ BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, I1I
Dated: i
. [ [ /




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff,

v.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,

Defendant.

MOTION FOR HEARING

No. 02-1808-C.D.

FILED &
% W_m\%cm& ,m

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801
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[N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER, NO. 02-1808-C.D.

Pla:ntiff, Type of Case: CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

v

Type of Pleading:

FAYMOND J. SEKULA, Filed On Behalf Of: DEFENDANT

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois PA 15801

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendant. ) Counsel of Record for This Party:
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) (814)371-2730

FILED

MAY 2 4 2004

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER, ) NO. 02-1808-C.D.
)
Plaintiff, )
)
v. )
)
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, )
)
Defendant. )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, hereby certify that I have sez;d ‘2\

certified copy of Defendant’s Motion for Hearing upon Plaintiff’s counsel this _n:ﬁ\ day of
N
_SBWEse 2004, by depositing the same with the United States Postal Service via First-

Class Mail, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
190 West Park Avenue
Suite 5
Du Bois, PA 15801

BLAKL

Benjamin S. Blakley, )T
Attorney for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff,

V.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,

bDefendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
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IN TEE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff,
v.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,

Defendans.
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CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 02-1808-C.D.

Type of Case: ORDER

Type of Pleading:

Filed On Behalf Of: DEFENDANT

Counsel of Record for This Party:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III

Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

FILED |
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER, ) NO. 02-1808-C.D.
)
Plaintift, )
)
V. )
)
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER
AND NOW, this 2.7 dayof Moy , 2004, Defzndant,

RAYMOND J. SEKULA, having moved for a hearing on the issue of attornev’s fees, it is the
ORDER of this Court that a hearing is hereby scheduled for one-half (1/2) hou- on the =2/
day of N—p et/ 2004, at ﬂ ' 00 o’cIockA_ .m., in Courtroom No. / of the

Cle-arﬁeléounty Courthouse, Cleerfield, Pennsylvania.

By the Court,

W’/wf/z/




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff,

Ve

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant.

ORDER

No. 02-1808-C.D.

LAW OFFICES
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90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GAIL M. HEFFNER
vs. . No. 02-1808-CD
RAYMOND J, SEKULA
ORDER

AND NOW, this : Z/ day of June, 2004, it is the ORDER of the
Court that argument on Attorney Blakley’s Motion for Hearing regarding attorneys

fees has been rescheduled from June 21, 2004 to Monday, July 12, 2004 at 9:00

A.M. in Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

Al AN, TP Lt .

BY THE COURT:

e[ lonsirman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge
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FILED
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FILED

JUL 122004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER

VS. : NO. 02-1808-CD

RAYMOND J. SEKULA
ORDETR

NOW, this 12th day of July, 2004, this being the
date set for hearing on the Defendant's Motion for Hearing on
Attorney's Fees; with the Court noting that Defense counsel,
Benjamin S. Blakley, Esquire, is present, along with the
Defendant, and that the Plaintiff and her attorney have failed
to appear; therefore, it is the ORDER of this Court that counsel
for the Plaintiff submit to counsel for the Defendant an
itemized breakdown of all reasonable legal fees incurred by the
Plaintiff from the beginning of the action up to and including
but no later than February 19, 2003. In the event both parties
believe that the bills up to that date are reasonable and
necessary, the Defendant shall be obligated to pay the said
amount from monies held in escrow. 1In the event there is any
further dispute, either party is at liberty to file said

petition or motion as they deem to be appropriate scheduling




hearing before the Court. However, the Court will not hear any

issues as to fees allegedly incurred after February 19, 2003.

BY THE COURT:

P {,/ LAAALA € A

o
fr—k\\Qidlucf /
% 7/

President Judge
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Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GAIL M. HEFFNER, : No. 02-1808 C.D.
Plaintiff :
Type of Pleading:

Vs.

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant
Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois

Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-5598
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GAIL M. HEFFNER, : No. 02-1808 C.D.
Plaintiff :
Vs.
RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant
ORDER

AND NOW, this gﬁa-l/cday of /&c,@c,f , 2004, upon consideration of

Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideratian,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a Hearing be scheduled for the

=0 dayof (\w@% , 2004, at j0"20 o’clock ﬁ.M., Courtroom No. |
at the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

o

Judge

FiLED &/

JUL 2 02004

Ve ar A Srayn
Prothonotary. Cierk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER, : No. 02-1808 C.D.
Plaintiff :
Vs.
RAYMOND J. SEKULA,

Defendant

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Gail M. Heffner, by and through her Attorney,
Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire, who files the following Motion for Reconsideration and in
support thereof avers the following:

1. A Hearing was held in the above captioned matter on July 12, 2004, for the
determination of counsel fees.

2. This Hearing was originally scheduled for June of 2004, but because of the
fact that Attorney, Benjamin S. Blakley had a conflict, it was rescheduled to July 12,
2004.

3. Itis assumed by the undersigned that thereafter a rescheduling Order was set
by the Court setting the date of July 12, 2004.

4. In light of the fact that said Order would have had to been issued within the
last month, the undersigned can unequivocally state to the Court that he never was aware
of the rescheduled date, nor did he ever receive the same.

5. In addition, in the undersigned’s office, the office assistant personally logs in

all correspondence, whether by mail, e-mail, or fax that is received.



6. The rescheduling Order was never received by this office, and obviously was
never logged in.

7. As a consequence, the undersigned was not aware of the Hearing date, and this
is the reason he did not appear for said Hearing.

8. Therefore, the undersigned would request that the Court would reconsider its
Order dated July 12, 2004, and schedule another Hearing in this matter.

9. Further, it is inappropriate to consider a settlement discussion when this matter
had a full Hearing before the Court and the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr.

10. It is well sett_ed law that settlement negotiation are not evidence and will not
be considered by the Court in its determination.

11. Further, there was not one settlement negotiation or offer, but numerous ones,
made by both parties, during the entire process.

12. In fact, it was because of the fact Defendant would not settle that Plaintiff
was forced to file this Complaint, because Defendant was not only in breach of payment
of the principal terms of the mortgage and note, but he also failed to pay any interest or
any attorney’s fees.

13. Finally, as set forth both in Defendants Answer, as well as his Oral Argument
before Judge Reilly in Seotember, 2003, Defendant argued that there should be no
interest nor attorney’s fees.

14. Therefore, it is clearly inappropriate for Defendant to attempt to argue now an

amount that was supposedly offered at one point in time during settlement negotiations.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to reconsider
its earlier Order, and reschedule this matter for a Hearing before all parties.

Respectfully submitted,

dev

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER, : No. 02-1808 C.D.

Plaintiff :

Vs.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1l

I do hereby certify that on the _ZL day of July, 2004, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Motion for Reconsideration by first class mail, postage
prepaid, on the following:

Benjamin S. Blakley, I1I, Esquire

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

JeffreyS. DuBois



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GAIL M. HEFFNER,
Plaintiff

Vs.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 02-1808 C.D.

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois

Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5

DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5598

TN

AT N 4d

M3 1) @it :
iy A AT

RIFE NN




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GAIL M. HEFFNER, : No. 02-1808 C.D.
Plaintiff :
Vs.
RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the ’\—-2’____”{ day of July, 2004, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Order on a Motion for Reconsideration by first class mail,
postage prepaid, on the Zollowing:

Benjamin S. Blakley, II1, Esquire

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

Jeffréy S. DuBois



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GAIL M. HEFFNER
vs. . No. 02-1808-CD
RAYMOND J. SEKULA
ORDER

AND NOW, this ZD#' day of October, 2004, it is the Order of the

Court that Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration in the above-captioned matter has

been scheduled for Monday, December 20, 2004 at 2:00 P.M. in Courtroom No. 1,

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:
L
D’ &‘(74 frssan

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

President Judge
F D) e
of VoI A 6’“‘“"&
\0CT 202004
(dkinaeﬁopes>




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GAIL M. HEFFNER, : No. 02-1808 C.D.
Plaintiff :
Type of Pleading:
Vs.
: PRAECIPE FOR WITHDRAWAL OF
RAYMOND J. SEKULA, : MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
Defendant :
Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Jeffrey S. DuBois

Supreme Court No. 62074

190 West Park Avenue, Suite #5
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-5598

F, L E D S0C ‘
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ﬁ William A. Shaw
rothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER, : No. 02-1808 C.D.
Plaintiff :
Vs.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR WITHDRAWAL
OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please withdraw the Motion for Reconsideration on behalf of Gail Heffner in the

above captioned matter.

Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

GAIL M. HEFFNER, : No. 02-1808 C.D.

Plaintiff :

Vs.

RAYMOND J. SEKULA,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
A

I do hereby certify that on the & day of December, 2004, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Praecipe for Withdrawal of Motion for Reconsideration by fax
and first class mail, postage prepaid, on the following:

Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

/

Jeffrey S. DuBois



